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Alkaline Ionizer  Household Use

電解水生成器  家庭用

(The set includes an alkaline unit and a water purifier)
（本體與濾水器的組合）

Model No.
型號 TK-AJ21

TK-AJ11
TK-AJ01

Model No.
型號 TK-AJ21S1

(Optional water purifier is required. The 
product cannot be used by itself.)
（須搭配另購的濾水器，單體無法使用。）

ThankzyouzveryzmuchzforzpurchasingzthiszPanasoniczproduct.
非常感謝您選購 Panasonic的產品。
z�Pleasezreadzthesezinstructionszcarefullyzbeforezusingzthiszproduct,zandzsavezthiszmanualzforzfuturezuse.
z�Bezsureztozreadzthez“Safetyzprecautions”z(Seezpagesz2z-z4)zbeforezusingzthezproduct.
z�使用前請詳閱本說明書，詳閱說明書後再正確安全使用。
z�特別是「安全注意事項」（參閱第 6z~z8頁），請務必在使用前詳細閱讀。
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Replacementzcartridgeszforzthiszalkalinez
ionizer:
本電解水生成器的更換用濾芯如下
zz TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11z:zz
ModelzNo.z/型號：zTK-CJ21C1
zz TK-AJ01z:zz
ModelzNo.z/型號：TK-CJ01C1

Cartridgezreplacementzz
(Seezpagez48)z
更換濾芯（參閱第 48頁）
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Power cord, Power plug

Pleasezbezsureztozobservezthesezprecautionsztozpreventzinjuryztozpeoplezorzdamageztozproperty.

z� Thezfollowingzprecautionszarezclassifiedzaccordingztozthezextentzofzpossiblez
harmzorzdamagezresultingzfromzmisusezofzthezproduct.z

WARNING Denoteszazpotentialzhazardzthatzcouldz
resultzinzseriouszinjuryzorzdeath.

CAUTION
Denoteszazhazardzthatzcouldzresultzinz
minorzinjuryzorzdamageztozthezunitzorz
otherzequipment.

z� Thiszdescribeszthezparticularszofzthezfollowingz
symbolszwhichzareztozbezobserved.z(Thezfollowingz
arezexampleszofzthezsymbols)

Doznotzdozparticulars.

Particularszwhichzmustzbez
implemented.

Forbidden

zz Doznotzdamagezthezpowerzcordzorzpowerzplugzinzanyzwayzby,zforzinstance:

zy Usingzstaplesz( )ztozsecurezit
zy Scratchingzit
zy Re-workingzit
zy Bendingzitzunnaturally
zy Twistingzit
zy Pullingzit

zy Positioningzitztoozcloseztozazheatingzappliance
zy Placingzheavyzobjectszonztopzit
zy Bundlingzit
zy Pinchingzitzorzsandwichingzit
zy Standingzonzit

Usingzazdamagedzcordzorzplugzcanzleadztozelectriczshocks,zshortzcircuitzand/orzazfire.

zy Whenzdisconnectzthezpowerzplugzfromzthezpowerzoutlet,ztakezholdzofzthezmoldedzpartzofzthezplugzratherzthanz
thezcordzitself,zandzpullzthezplugzfree.
zy Ifzthezsupplyzcordziszdamaged,zitzmustzbezreplacedzbyzthezmanufacturer,zitszservicezagentzorzsimilarlyzqualifiedz
personszinzorderztozavoidzazhazard.

zz Doznotzexceedzthezratingzofzanzoutletzorzwiringzdevice.zForzusezwithzAC220zVz-z240zVzonly.
Overloadingzanzelectricalzcircuitzwithzmanyzplugszmayzcausezfirezdueztozheatzgeneration.z

Wetzhandsz
forbidden

Bezsureztoz
observe

zz Insertzthezpowerzplugzfirmly.
Ifzthezplugzisznotzinsertedzproperly,zelectriczshockzorzazfirezcausedzbyzheatzgenerationzmayzresult.
zy Doznotzusezazdamagedzplugzorzloosezpowerzoutlet.

zz Removezthezdustzorzotherzforeignzmatterzonzthezpowerzplugzperiodically.
Ifzdustzorzotherzforeignzmatterziszallowedztozbuildzupzonzthezplug,zmoisturezorzotherzfactorszmayzleadztoz
defectivezinsulationzwhich,zinzturn,zmayzcausezazfire.
zy Disconnectzthezpowerzplug,zandzwipezitzwithzazdryzcloth.

zz Ifzthezalkalinezunitziszaccidentallyzdroppedzintozwater,zfirstzunplugzthezunitzandzthenzpullzthezunitzoutzofzthezwater.
Failureztozobservezthiszmayzcausezelectriczshock.z
zy Pleasezaskzyourzdealerztozrepairzthezproduct.

zz Doznotzconnectzorzdisconnectzthezpowerzplugzwithzwetzhands.
Doingzsozcanzleadztozelectriczshock.

WARNING

Do not disassemble

Disassembly
forbidden

zz Doznotzattemptztozdisassemble,zrepairzorz
alterzthiszproduct.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzfirezorzelectriczshock.
zy Pleasezconsultzwithzyourzdealerzaboutzthez
repairzofzthezproduct.

Water being used

zz Thiszproductzdoesznotzhavezsterilizingz
capabilityzandzcannotzremovezharmfulz
substanceszotherzthanzthosezindicatedz(Seez
pagez50),zsozdrinkingzunfitz(non-potable)zwaterz
mayzcausezhealthzproblems.z

Forbidden

[TK-AJ21 only] Prevention of accidental ingestion 

zz Keepzcoinztypezlithiumzbatterieszoutzofzthezreachzofzbabieszandzsmallzchildren.z
Thezbatteryzmayzbezaccidentallyzswallowed.
zy Ifzazbatteryziszswallowedzbyzmistake,zconsultzazphysicianzimmediately.

Forbidden

Safety precautions These must be observed



3

CAUTION
Those who are ill and have physical problems

Bezsureztoz
observe

zz Peoplezwithzthezfollowingzconditionszshouldzconsultzazdoctorzbeforezdrinkingzalkalinezionzwater.z
(Whenzconsultingzwithzazdoctor,zpleasezshowzthesezoperatingzinstructions.z(Seezpagez66z"Q6"))
zy Peoplezwhoziszreceivingzmedicalztreatmentzfromzazdoctor
zy Peoplezwithzhealthzproblemszorzweakenedzconstitutionz(Peoplezwhozareznotzfeelingzwell)
zy Personszwithzanyzrenalzdisease

Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezhealthzproblems.
zz Peoplezinzthezfollowingzsituationszshouldzconsultzazdoctorzbeforezapplyingzacidiczwaterztoztheirzskin.
zy Peoplezwithzsensitivezskin
zy Peoplezsusceptibleztozallergiczdermatitis

Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezhealthzproblems.
zz Personszdrinkingzalkalinezionzwaterzforzthezfirstztimezshouldzstartzbyzdrinkingzsmallzamountsz(1z-z2zcups)zofz
“Alkalinez1”zforzaboutz2zweeks,zandzthenz“Alkalinez2”zandz“Alkalinez3”zafterzgettingzusedztozthezwater.
Drinkingzstrongzalkalinezwaterzfromzthezbeginning,zorzdrinkingzlargezamountsz(morezthanz3zcups)zmayzresultzinz
healthzproblems.z

zz Personszwithzrenalzdiseasez(renalzfailure,zpotassiumzeliminationzimpairment)zshouldznotzdrinkzalkalinezionzwater.
Doingzsozmayzresultztozhealthzproblems.

Forbidden

Storing alkaline ion water or purified water

zz Whenzstoringzalkalinezionzwaterzorzpurifiedzwater,zstorezitzinzcleanzairtightzcontainerszatzmostzforzazdayzatz
roomztemperaturezandzatzmostzforztwozdayszinzazrefrigerator.z
Ifznotzobserved,zthezwaterzqualityzmayzdeterioratezandzcausezhealthzproblemszsincezdisinfectantsz(suchzasz
chlorine)zhavezbeenzremovedzfromzthezwater.zBezsureztoz

observe

Restrictions regarding drinking or use of alkaline ion water

zz Doznotzdrinkzthezfollowingzkindszofzwater:
zy Acidiczwater
zy Waterzwhichzcomeszoutzofzthezdrainzhose
zy Waterzwhichzcomeszoutzofzthezmainzspoutzwhilezthezwaterzqualityzindicatorzlampziszblinkingzorzduringzthez
automaticzcleaningzofzthezelectrodes
Doingzsozmayzcausezhealthzproblems.

zz DoznotzdirectlyzconsumezwaterzwhosezpHzlevelzexceedsz10.
Doingzsozmayzcausezhealthzproblems.
zy ItziszrecommendedzthatzthezwaterzyouzconsumezhaszazpHzlevelzofzaroundz9.5z(“AlkalinezLevelz3”z(Drinkingz
waterzinzdailyzlife)zsetting).zKeepzthezgeneralzamountzofzwaterzconsumedzdailyzatzaroundz0.5zLztoz1zL.

zz Doznotztakezmedicinezwithzalkalinezionzwater.z
Doingzsozmayzcausezhealthzproblems.
zz Doznotzusezalkalinezionzwater,zacidiczwaterzorzpurifiedzwaterzforzfish.
Thezenvironmentzmayzchangezaszazresult,zandzthezfish,zetc.zmayzdie.
zz Doznotzusezaluminumzcontainerszthatzdoznotzstandzupztozalkalinezorzcopperzcontainerszthatzdoznotzstandzupztozacids.
Doingzsozmayzcausezdiscolorationzofzthezcontainerszorzdamagezthem.

zz Whenzstartingztozusezthezalkalinezunit,zflushzoutzthezwaterzwhichzhaszcollectedzinside.
zy Whenzstartingzusezeveryzday:z
Runzaboutz0.5zLz(aboutz20zseconds)zofzwaterzthroughzthezalkalinezunit.
zy Whenzthezalkalinezunitzhasznotzbeenzusedzforz2zorzmorezdays:z
Runzaboutz8zLz(aboutz5zzminutes)zofzwaterzthroughzthezalkalinezunit.

Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezhealthzproblems.

Forbidden

Bezsureztoz
observe

When aberrations or malfunctions are sensed

zz Stopzusezimmediatelyzandzunplugzthezpowerzplugzwhenztherezarezaberrationszorzmalfunctions.z
Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezzsmokezgeneration,zfirezignitionzorzelectriczshock.
<Exampleszofzaberrationszorzmalfunctions>

zy Productzdoesznotzoperatezwhenzswitchedzon
zy Electricalzcurrentziszconductedzorznotzconductedzifzthezpowerzcordziszmoved
zy Burningzsmellszorzstrangeznoiseszgeneratedzwhilezproductziszbeingzoperated
zy Productzgetszmisshapenzorzabnormallyzhot

Unplugzthezpowerzcord,zhavezthezproductzinspectedzandzrepaired.

Bezsureztoz
observe
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Installation place

Bezsureztoz
observe

zz Doznotzcoverzthezwaterzoutlet,zorzbend,ztwistzorzflattenzthezhoses.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzwaterzleakage,znotzproducingzwaterzwithzthezappropriatezpH,zorzmalfunction.z
zz Doznotzconnectzhoseszandzotherzdevicesztozthezwaterzoutlet.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzwaterzleakagezorzmalfunction.z
zz Doznotzconnectzthezproductztozazhot-waterzsupplyzsystemzwhichzdoesznotzhavezaznon-returnzvalvez(azvalvezforz
preventingzthezbackflowzofzwater).
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzmalfunctioningzofzthezhot-waterzsupplyzsystem.
zz Doznotzconnectzthezproductztozazmainszstopztypezofzwaterzheaterz(withzazstructurezthatzmakeszitzimpossibleztoz
shutzoffzthezwaterzatzthezhotzwaterzoutletzsuchzaszanzinstantaneouszwaterzheater).
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzmalfunctioningzofzthezwaterzheater.

zz Installzthezalkalinezunitzonzazflatzsurface.
Installationzonzanzunstablezsurfacezmayzcausezthezunitztozfallzoverzandzleadztozinjuries.

Forbidden

Hot water

zz Doznotzallowzwaterzabovez60z°Czinztemperaturez
tozpasszthroughzthezalkalinezunit.
Youzmayzscaldzyourselfzifzyouzdozso.

Forbidden

Maintenance

zz Doznotzsprayzwaterzonzorzwashzthezalkalinezunit.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzelectriczleakage,zelectricz
shockzorzmalfunction.zExposure

tozwaterzis
forbidden

Accidental swallowing prevention

 
zz Keepzthezaccessorieszoutzofzthezreachzofzbabieszandzsmallzchildren.
Thezaccessoryzmayzbezaccidentallyzswallowed.
zy Ifzanzaccessoryziszswallowed,zconsultzazphysicianzimmediately.

Forbidden

pH test liquid

zz DoznotzputzthezpHztestzliquidzcloseztozfire.
Itzmayzignitezandzresultzinzfire.z

zz DoznotzdrinkzthezpHztestzliquidzorzwaterzcontainingztheztestzliquid,zorzallowzitztozgetzinzthezeye.z(Bezcarefulz
especiallyzwithzchildren.)z
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzhealthzproblems.
zy Ifzitziszaccidentallyzingested,zdrinkzazlotzofzwater,zorzifzitzgetszinzthezeye,zwashzthezeyezthoroughlyzwithzwater,zandz
consultzazphysician.z
zy Makezsureztozkeepzitztightlyzclosed,zandzstorezitzoutzofzthezreachzofzbabieszandzsmallzchildren.

Openzflame
Forbidden

Forbidden

[TK-AJ21 only] Use of the battery 

zz Doznotzexposezthezcoinztypezlithiumzbatteryztozflamezorztozexcessivezheat.z
Thezbatteryzmayzexplodezandzcausezanzaccident.

zz Bezsureztozinsertzthezcoinztypezlithiumzbatteryzcorrectlyzbyzmatchingzthez“+”zandz“–”zmarkings.z
Ifzthez“+”zandz“–”zareznotzcorrectlyzoriented,zthezbatteryzmayzexplodezorzleakzandzcausezanzaccident.z(Seezpagez16)

zz Doznotzwetzthezcoinztypezlithiumzbatteryzorzthezbatteryzcompartmentzinterior.z
Thezbatteryzmayzexplodezorzleakzandzcausezanzaccident.

Exposure
tozwaterzis
forbidden

Bezsureztoz
observe

Forbidden

When feeling strange

zz Consultzazdoctorzifzyouzhavezdrunkzalkalinezionzwaterzandzdoznotzfeelzwellzaszazresultzorzifzthezsymptomszdoznotz
improvezafterzcontinuedzuse.z
Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezhealthzproblems.
zz Ifzyouzhavezappliedzacidiczwaterztozyourzskinzandzyouzexperiencezskinzproblems,zstopzusezimmediately,zandz
consultzazdoctor.z
Failureztozdozthiszmayzcausezhealthzproblems.

Bezsureztoz
observe
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zz Doznotzfilterzthezfollowingzkindszofzwaterzthroughzthezproduct.(Doingzsozwillzsignificantlyzshortenzthezcartridgezlife.)
zy Veryzdustyzwater
zy Waterzwithzazhighzredzrustzcontentz

zz Doznotzpasszwellzwaterzcontainingzsalt,zsuchzaszfromzseawaterz(wellzwaterzinzcoastalzareas)zthroughzthezunit.z(Itzmayzresultzinz
malfunction)z
zz Whenzusingzthezunitzinzareaszwithzhardzwater:
zy Passzacidiczwaterzthroughzthezunitzforzaboutzonezminutezbeforezusezeveryzday.z
(Thisziszbecausezcalciumzdepositszonzthezwaterzoutletzandzwaterzpipeszmayzreducezwaterzflow.)
*zInzareaszwithzhardzwater,zsoapzmayznotzlatherzwellzorzwhitezdepositsz(calcium)zmayzformzonzkettleszandzpots.

zz Doznotzusezalkalinezionzwaterzorzacidiczwaterzforzmorezthanz5zminuteszinzazrow.z
Ifzusedzforzmorezthanz5zminutes,zthez“Alkalinez3”zindicatorzwillzlightzupzandzallzwaterzqualityzindicatorszwillzflashz(Seezpagez56),zandz
thezelectrolysiszwillzstop.z
zz Theztemperatureszofzthezwaterzthatzcanzbezusedzforzthiszproductzarezshownzinztheztablezbelow.zBezsureztozfollowzthesez
temperatures.
(Ifznotzobserved,zmayzresultzinzmalfunctionzorzmayzcauseztotalztrihalomethaneszabsorbedzinzthezcartridgeztozbezreleased.)

Selector lever position Water temperature
Purified Underz35z°C

Unpurified
Underz80z°C

Shower

zz Thezalkalinezunitzshouldzonlyzbezusedzwithzthezwaterzpurifierzsoldzseparately.z
zy Thezalkalinezunitzshouldznotzbezusedzbyzitself.z
zy Doznotzconnectzitztozazbranchzfaucet.z(Itzmayzresultzinzmalfunction)

zz Doznotzusezthezalkalinezunitzlyingzonzitszside.z(Itzmayzresultzinzmalfunction)
zz Doznotzliftzthezalkalinezunitzbyzthezoutletzpipe.z(Itzmayzresultzinzdamagingzthezunit)z
zz Doznotzinstallzthezalkalinezunitzinzthezfollowingzplaces.z
zy Nearzheatzsourceszsuchzaszstovesz(Overz60z°C)
Ifznotzobserved,zthezcasezmayzbezdeformedzbyzthezheat,zetc.
zy Underzdirectzsunlightzorzexposedztozrainzandzwind
Ifznotzobserved,zmayzcausezazmalfunction,zbreakdown,zetc.
zy Placeszwherezwaterzmayzfreeze
Ifznotzobserved,zitzmayzcausezthezwaterzpipeszandzcartridgeztozcrack.z
zy Placeszwherezitzmayzbezoil-stained
Ifznotzobserved,zmayzcausezthezcaseztozcrack,zetc.
zy Inzbathroomszwherezitzmayzbezsplashedzwithzwaterzorzsteamz
Ifznotzobserved,zitzmayzcausezazmalfunctionzorzfailure.z
zy Placeszthatzarezlowerzthanzthezkitchenzcounterz(Suchzaszonzthezfloor)
Ifznotzobserved,zitzmayzcausezinsufficientzdrainagezofzcleaningzwaterzfromzthezwaterzpipes.z

 z This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Keep this instruction manual in a safe place.

Tips to ensure proper operation
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關於電源線及電源插頭

以下說明務必遵守的事項，以免造成人員受傷以及財產受損。

z� 以錯誤的方法使用時，依據可能引起之危害或損害的程度 ,z安全注意事項可
分類為 :

z警告 「可能致死或受重傷之虞的內容」。

 注意 「可能會有受輕傷或財產受損之虞的內容」。

z� 以下圖示用來說明應遵守事項之內容。（下圖
為圖示之範例）

表示「應禁止」之內容

表示「應執行」之內容

禁止

zz 請勿讓電源線、電源插頭有所破損

zy 不用 Uz型釘（ ）予以固定
zy 勿讓受損
zy 不加工
zy 不強硬彎曲
zy 不扭折
zy 不強拉

zy 不靠近發熱之處
zy 不放置重物
zy 不綁住
zy 不夾住
zy 不踩踏z等

損壞還照常使用時，容易造成觸電、短路、和發生火災的原因。

zy 拔除電源插頭時，不可只拉電源線，請握著電源插頭部分拔掉。
zy 電源線若是有破損，為了防止進行電線更換時發生危險，應請製造廠商、經銷商或是具同等資格者來進行。

zz 插座或配線器具，請勿超載使用；請勿使用交流 220zVz-z240zVz以外的電壓
避免多孔插座等超載使用，而因發熱釀成火災。

禁止手濕
碰觸

必須遵守

zz 請確實地將電源插頭完全插入插座內
避免插入不完全，而造成觸電或發熱而引起火災。
zy 請勿使用破損的插頭、或已鬆弛的插座。

zz 請定期清除電源插頭上所沾染的灰塵
當插頭上堆積灰塵時，會因濕氣等而造成絕緣不良，釀成火災。
zy 請拔掉電源插頭，用乾布擦拭。

zz 本體不慎掉入水中時，請先從插座拔出電源插頭再從水中取出
避免發生觸電。
zy 維修請洽經銷商。

zz 請勿在手濕的情況下拔插電源插頭
避免發生觸電。

禁止拆解

分解禁止

zz 切勿自行拆解、修理或改造
以免起火或觸電。
zy 維修請洽經銷商。

用水

禁止

zz 請勿使用能夠飲用的水 (z自來水等 )z以外的水源。
由於沒有殺菌處理及無法除去可去除物質（參閱
第 50頁）以外的有害物質，飲用後對健康有害

[僅 TK-AJ21] 防止誤食

禁止

zz 硬幣型鋰電池應放置在嬰幼童拿不到的場所
以免誤食。
zy 不慎誤食時，應立即就醫診治。

z警告

安全注意事項 請務必遵守
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關於患有疾病或特殊體質者

禁止

必須遵守

zz 以下情況時，在飲用鹼性離子水前，請先諮詢醫生z
(向醫生諮詢時，請出示使用說明書。（參閱第 66z頁「Q6」）
zy 正在接受醫生治療者
zy 帶病者或身體虛弱者（感覺異常者）
zy 腎病患者
若不遵守，可能損壞健康。

zz 以下條件者，在使用酸性水前，請先諮詢醫師
zy 肌膚脆弱者
zy 過敏性體質者
若不遵守，可能損壞健康。

zz 初次飲用者，先從「鹼性z1」開始少量飲用（每天1z~z2杯），持續飲用2週左右，當身體適應後，再飲用「鹼性z2」、
「鹼性z3」
剛開始就飲用鹼性較強的水或是大量（3杯以上）飲用的話，有可能會損害身體健康。

zz 患有腎功能不全或鉀排泄有障礙的腎臟病者請勿飲用鹼性離子水
有可能會損害身體健康。

 注意

關於不能飲用、使用之離子水及其用途

禁止

zz 以下條件的水請勿飲用
zy 酸性水
zy 由排水管流出的水
zy 水質顯示燈閃燈時出水口流出的水
易造成損害健康的原因。

zz 請勿飲用超過 pHz值 10
易造成損害健康的原因。
zy 建議飲用 pHz值 9.5z前後「鹼性 3」。此外，1z日的飲用量請控制在 0.5zL至 1zL的範圍。

zz 請勿以鹼性離子水服用藥物z
易造成損害健康的原因。

zz 請勿將鹼性離子水或酸性水、淨水等養魚
避免造成生態環境改變，導致養殖魚類死亡。

zz 請勿使用不耐鹼性鋁製容器或不耐酸性銅製容器等
避免容器變色、損傷。

必須遵守

關於離子水及淨水之保存

必須遵守

zz 放置鹼性離子水或淨水時，請以乾淨的密閉容器裝入，常溫下請在 1天以內飲用，置於冰箱時則是 2天以內飲用
因殺菌劑（氯）已被除去，如未即時飲用，水容易變質，有可能會損害身體健康。

zz 啟用時會流出殘留於本體中的水
zy 每日初次使用時：z
約 0.5zL（約 20秒鐘）通水後使用。
zy 2z天以上停止使用時：z
約 8zL（約 5分鐘）通水後使用。

若不遵守，可能損壞健康。

覺得異常、故障時

必須遵守

zz 異常、故障時，請立即停止使用並拔除電源插頭z
以免造成冒煙、起火或觸電。

<異常、故障範例 >
zy 開啟電源開關卻沒有運作
zy 移動電線便會有時通電有時斷電
zy 運作中會有焦臭味或發出異常聲音
zy 本體變形或異常發熱

請拔除電源插頭，進行送修或送檢。
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保養

zz 切勿對本體灑水或清洗
以免造成漏電、觸電或故障。

zz 請勿讓 60z°C以上的熱水流經本體
避免造成灼傷。

禁止

熱水

禁止水氣
潮濕

zz 請勿將 pH值測試液靠近火源處
避免著火、火災的原因發生。

zz 請勿飲用 pH值測試液或含有測試液的水，並勿接觸到眼睛（尤其要注意兒童。）
有可能會損害身體健康。
zy 如果誤飲時，請多喝水，進入眼睛時請充分地以水沖洗，並立即洽詢醫師。
zy 請確實蓋緊上蓋，並放置在孩童手拿不到的場所妥善保管。

禁止火源

禁止

pH值測試液

 

關於防止誤食

zz 配件應放置在嬰幼童拿不到的場所
以免誤食。
zy 不慎誤食時，應立即就醫診治。

禁止

[僅 TK-AJ21] 電池的處理

zz 硬幣型鋰電池切勿丟入火中或加熱
以免因破裂而發生意外。

zz 請依正極與負極位置正確放入硬幣型鋰電池
以免因極性位置錯誤而造成破裂或漏液等意外。（參閱第 16頁）

zz 請避免硬幣型鋰電池或電池外殼內部受潮
以免因破裂或漏液等而發生意外。

禁止

禁止水氣
潮濕

必須遵守

設置場所

必須遵守

zz 請勿堵塞出水口，切勿彎折、扭曲或擠壓水管
以免漏水或無法流出適當 pH值的水或造成故障。
zz 出水口切勿連接水管或其他器具
以免造成漏水或故障。

zz 請勿連接於止回閥（無附設防止逆流閥）的熱水供應設備
以免造成熱水供應設備故障。

zz 請勿連接於元止式熱水器（無法關閉熱水構造的地方）［即熱式熱水器等］z
以免造成熱水器故障。z

zz 本體要設置於平坦的台面
設置狀態不穩定時，容易傾倒或導致受傷。

禁止

身體發生異常時

必須遵守

zz 飲用鹼性離子水後發生身體異常時，或者持續飲用也無法改善不適症狀時，請中止使用，並諮詢醫師
若不遵守，可能損壞健康。

zz 在使用酸性水，而發生肌膚異常時，請立即停止使用，並諮詢醫師
若不遵守，可能損壞健康。
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zz 請勿注入有下列情況的水。(將導致濾芯壽命大幅減短。)
zy 嚴重混濁的水
zy 紅鏽含量多的水

zz 切勿注入海水等含鹽分的井水（靠近沿海的井水）。（以免造成故障）
zz 在水質硬度※偏高的地區使用時…
zy 每天一次，於使用前注入酸性水約 1分鐘。
（鈣會附著在出水口或注入通路而使出水惡化）
*z在硬度偏高的地區使用時，肥皂不易起泡，水壺或鍋子等容易附屬白色物體（鈣）。

zz 鹼性離子水或酸性水切勿連續使用超過 5分鐘以上。
使用超過 5分鐘以上時，「鹼性水z3」亮燈，所有的水質顯示燈閃爍（參閱第 56頁），隨即停止電解。
zz 可使用的水溫如下表所示，請依該溫度使用。
（以免故障或吸附於濾芯的總三鹵甲烷被釋出）

切換手把的位置 水溫

Purified 不超過 35z°C

Unpurified
不超過 80z°C

Shower

zz 本體務必搭配選購的濾水器使用。
zy 本體單體無法使用。
zy 切勿連接分流水龍頭等。（以免造成故障）

zz 請勿在本體倒置狀態下使用。（以免造成故障）
zz 請勿以拉扯出水管將本體往上抬起。（以免造成破損）
zz 本體請勿設置在下列場所。
zy 瓦斯爐等高溫來源的附近（60z°C以上）
以免外殼因高溫而變形等。
zy 直接日照的場所、受風雨侵襲的場所
以免造成動作失誤或故障。
zy 可能結凍的場所
以免造成水流管線或濾芯破裂等。
zy 容易被油附著的場所
以免外殼出現裂縫等。
zy 浴室或其他會被水、蒸氣波及的場所
以免造成失靈或故障等。
zy 低於廚房工作台的位置（腳邊周圍等）
以免造成水流管線的洗淨水無法排乾淨等。

zz 患有體能、感官或智力減退，或缺乏經歷和知識之人士（含小孩），在無人監護或未獲告知如何使用的情況下不得使用
本產品。請勿讓小孩使用本產品。
請將此使用說明書放於安全的位置。

使用須知
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Product composition
關於產品的構成內容

zzExceptzforzlimitedzexceptions,zTK-AJ11/TK-AJ01zarezusedzforzthezwaterzpurifierzillustrationszinzthiszmanual.
zz除了指定的情況外，本書所使用的濾水器插圖為 TK-AJ11/TK-AJ01。

TK-AJ21 TK-AJ11

Cartridge
濾芯

LCDzdisplay
視窗部

Checking the main unit and accessories
確認本體與配件
Ifzanyzitemszarezmissing,zpleasezcontactzthezdealerzfromzwhomzyouzpurchasedzthezproduct.
如有短缺，請向購買的經銷商洽詢。

Package items    Items included in the box
包裝內容 紙箱內的物品

□ Alkaline unit
□ 本體

□ Water purifier (Not included in TK-AJ21S1) 
□ 濾水器（TK-AJ21S1未配備）

Waterzinletzhose
(Lengthzaboutz75zcm)
供水管
（長度約 75zcm）

Drainagezhose
(Lengthzaboutz70zcm)
排水管
（長度約 70zcm）

Powerzcord
(Lengthzaboutz2zm)
電源線
（長度約 2zm）

Selectorzlever
切換手把

TK-AJ01

Cartridge
濾芯

Adaptorz(withzgasket)
轉接器（附有墊片）

zzCartridgezreplacementz
guidelines:zApprox.z6zmonths
zz更換濾芯的週期：約 6個月

TK-AJ01

Alkalinezunit
本體

Waterzpurifier
濾水器

zzEquippedzwithzLCDzdisplay
zzCartridgezreplacementz
guidelines:zApprox.z1zyear
zz附濾水器視窗部
zz更換濾芯的週期：約 1z年

zzCartridgezreplacementz
guidelines:zApprox.z1zyear
zz更換濾芯的週期：約 1z年

TK-AJ21 TK-AJ11

Alkalinezunit
本體

Alkalinezunit
本體

Waterzpurifier
濾水器

Waterzpurifier
濾水器
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□  Suction disc, Mounting plate 
 (Forzfixingzthezalkalinezunit)
□ 吸盤‧安裝板 
   （固定本體用）

□ Outlet pipe
□ 出水管

Withzgasket
附墊片

<For installation>
＜安裝用＞

<For measuring pH>
□  pH test liquid 

 (pHzlevelzchartzincluded)
(Seezpagez26)

＜測定 pH值用＞
□  ph值測試液 
（附 pH值測定表）z
（參閱第 26頁）

□  Fixture set (Fixtureszforzthezwaterz
purifier)

z (NotzincludedzinzTK-AJ21S1)
□  固定零件組（濾水器之固定零件）
z （TK-AJ21S1未配備）

□  Suction disc 
 (Forzthezdrainagezhose)
□ 吸盤（排水管用）

□  Band to fix the hose 
 (Forzthezwaterzinletzhose)

□  水管固定帶 
（供水管用）

□  [TK-AJ21S1 only] Connecting pipe for 
the water inlet hose  
(Forzthezwaterzpurifier)z(Seezpagez19)
□  [僅 TK-AJ21S1]供水管連接管 
（濾水器用）（參閱第 19頁）

Supplied accessories
配件

InstallationzAdaptorz
(withz4zscrews)
安裝轉接器

(附有四個螺絲 )

Bushingz
(withzgasket)
密封套

(附有墊片 )

□  [TK-AJ21 only] Coin type lithium 
 battery (Forzthezwaterzpurifier)
ModelzNo.:zzCR2032z

z(Commercialzitem)
zz Thezbatteryzincludedzinzthezpackagezisz
forztestzusezandzmayzhavezazshortzlife.
Pleasezreferztozpagez16zforzhowztozinsertzthezbatteryz
beforezusingzthezproduct.
□  [僅 TK-AJ21]硬幣型鋰電池 
（濾水器用）
型號：CR2032z市售電池

zz附屬的電池僅供測試用，使用期間比較短。
使用前，請參閱第 16頁放入電池。
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Steps to take before installing the product
安裝前

 �Faucets onto which the product can be installed
BearzinzmindzthatzPanasoniczwillznotzbezliablezforzanyzproductzmalfunctioningzorzaccidentszwhichzresultzfromzthez
failureztozinstallzorzoperatezthezproductzproperly.z

 �可安裝的水龍頭
因安裝錯誤或不正確使用，而造成產品產生故障或發生事故時，本公司恕不負責。

Seezpagesz14zandz15.zzz參閱第 14、15頁。

<Faucetszwithzazthreadzonzthezoutside>z
Threadzdiameter:z22zmm
＜外螺紋水龍頭＞
螺紋直徑：22zmm

Outsidez
thread
外螺紋

6zmmz
orz
more
6zmm
以上

6zmmzorzmore
6zmm以上

<Faucetszwithzazthreadzonzthezinside>
Threadzdiameter:z24zmm
＜內螺紋水龍頭＞
螺紋直徑：24zmm

Insidez
thread
內螺紋

<Faucetszwithoutzanzaeratorz/無充氣器的水龍頭 >z
zz Flaredzfaucets
zz端部呈喇叭型的水龍頭

zzStraightzfaucets
zz直型的水龍頭

Flared: 
13zmmzorzmore,zlesszthanz24zmm
膨脹部：
13zmm以上，不超過 24zmm

morezthanz10zmm
大於 10zmm

Diameter of faucet end: 
13zmmzorzmore,zlesszthanz24zmm
水龍頭端部管徑：
13zmm以上，不超過 24zmm

morezthanz10zmm
大於 10zmm
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 �Faucets that require an optional accessory to install the product
Withzthezfollowingzkindszofzfaucets,zanzoptionalzaccessoryziszrequiredztozinstallzthezproduct.zPurchasezthezoptionalz
accessoryzfromzyourzdealer.
Forzdetailszonzinstallation,zreadzcarefullyzthroughzthezinstructionszthatzaccompanyzthezaccessory.

 �需要選購件才能安裝的水龍頭
安裝於下列水龍頭時需要選購件。選購件請向經銷商購買。
安裝方法請詳閱附屬的說明書。

zz Largezfaucets
zz大型水龍頭

Optionalzaccessory
選購件

Large-diameterzInstallationzAdaptor
ModelzNo.:zP-06JRC
大型水龍頭用金屬蛇口
型號：P-06JRC

Diameterzofzfaucetzend:z24zmmztoz32zmm
水龍頭端部管徑：z24zmmz~z32zmm

 �Faucets onto which the product cannot be installed
Bearzinzmindzthatzitzwillznotzbezpossibleztozinstallzthezproductzontozcustomzdesignedzfaucetszorzfaucetszwithzthez
wrongzthreadzdiameterz(whichzisznotz22zmm)zorzwrongzpipezdiameterzinzadditionztozwhatziszshownzbelow.zNeitherziszitz
possibleztozinstallzthezproductzifzthezmainzunitzcomeszintozcontactzwithzthezfaucet.

 �無法安裝的水龍頭
下列之外也有變形水龍頭，或螺紋直徑z(22zmm以外 )、管徑不同的水龍頭，
可能無法安裝，請注意。此外，水龍頭會和本體接觸時也不能安裝。

<Plasticzfaucetsz/樹脂製水龍頭 >
Installationzwillzcausezthezplasticzareazatzthezendzofzthez
faucetztozcrack.
將導致水龍頭端部的樹脂破裂

Plastic
樹脂

zz Thezproductzcanzbez
installedzontozfaucetsz
withzazmetalzthread.
zz螺紋部分為金屬則可安裝

<Faucetszwithzazshowerznozzlez/附有淋灑部 >

<Faucetszwhosezendzareazmeasuresz10zmmzorzlessz/
端部 10zmm以下 >

10zmmzorzless
10zmm以下

<Faucetszwithzazsensorz/附有感測器 >
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Installation water purifier
安裝濾水器
zzDoznotzconnectzthezproductztozazfaucetzusedzsolelyzforzhotzwater.
zz請勿連接於熱水專用的水龍頭。

Thezpartszbelowzmustzbezreturnedz
toztheirzoriginalzpositionszwhenztheyz
havezbeenzunintentionallyzremoved.
卸下後，請務必將其放回原位。

Filter
過濾網

Gasketzwasherz(metal)
墊片支撐板 (z金屬製 )

Types of faucets
水龍頭的種類

Accessories used
使用配件

1. Disassemble the selector lever.
1. 分解切換手把

2. Attach to the faucet.
2. 安裝至水龍頭

3. Tighten the mounting nut.
3. 鎖緊螺帽

Faucetszwithzanzoutsidezthreadz
(threadzdiameter:z22zmm)
外螺紋水龍頭z (z螺紋直徑：22zmm)

Outsidezthread
外螺紋

Aerator
(Doznotzuse.)
充氣器
(請勿使用。)

Outsidezthread
外螺紋

Aerator
(Doznotzuse.)
充氣器
(請勿使用。)

Adaptorzz
(withzgasket)

轉接器 (附有墊片 )

Remove the mounting nut and adaptor.
卸下螺帽和轉接器

Adaptorz
(withzgasket)

轉接器
(附有墊片 )

Mountingz
nut
螺帽

Mainzunitzgasket
本體用墊片

Remove the aerator, pass the mounting nut over the faucet, and install the adaptor.
卸下充氣器，安上螺帽和轉接器

zy Thezadaptorzshouldzbezscrewedzonzstraight.zScrewingzitzonztiltedzmayzstripzthezthreads,z
resultingzinzwaterzleaks.
zy 要將轉接器垂直擰緊。斜著擰入的話，會損壞其螺紋，造成漏水。

Temporarily loosely 
tighten the nut.
將螺帽輕輕栓上。

Faucetszwithzanzinsidezthreadzz
(threadzdiameter:z24zmm)
內螺紋水龍頭z(螺紋直徑：24zmm)

Insidez
thread
內螺紋

Aerator
(Doznotzuse.)
充氣器
(請勿使用。)

Bushingzz
(withzgasket)

密封套 (附有墊片 )

Attach the mounting nut and adaptor.
安上螺帽和轉接器

zy Thezadaptorzshouldzbezscrewedzonzstraight.zScrewingzitz
onztiltedzmayzstripzthezthreads,zresultingzinzwaterzleaks.
zy 要將轉接器垂直擰緊。斜著擰入的話，會損壞其螺紋，造
成漏水。

Faucetszwithoutzanzaerator
無充氣器的水龍頭

zz Flaredzfaucets
zz端部呈喇叭型的水龍頭

morezthan
z10zmm

大於 10zmm
13zmmzorzmore,zz
lesszthanz24zmm
13zmm以上，z
不超過 24zmm

zzStraightzfaucets
zz直型的水龍頭

morezthan
z10zmm

大於 10zmm

13zmmzorzmore,zz
lesszthanz24zmm
13zmm以上，z
不超過 24zmm

InstallationzAdaptorz
(withz4zscrews)
安裝轉接器z

(附有四個螺絲 )

Remove the four screws and install the installation adaptor as shown below.
卸下 4個螺絲，依下圖所示安裝轉接器

While pushing the main unit up, install it onto the faucet.
將本體用力推入到水龍頭上安裝
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Types of faucets
水龍頭的種類

Accessories used
使用配件

1. Disassemble the selector lever.
1. 分解切換手把

2. Attach to the faucet.
2. 安裝至水龍頭

3. Tighten the mounting nut.
3. 鎖緊螺帽

Faucetszwithzanzoutsidezthreadz
(threadzdiameter:z22zmm)
外螺紋水龍頭z (z螺紋直徑：22zmm)

Adaptorzz
(withzgasket)

轉接器 (附有墊片 )

Remove the mounting nut and adaptor.
卸下螺帽和轉接器

Remove the aerator, pass the mounting nut over the faucet, and install the adaptor.
卸下充氣器，安上螺帽和轉接器

zy Thezadaptorzshouldzbezscrewedzonzstraight.zScrewingzitzonztiltedzmayzstripzthezthreads,z
resultingzinzwaterzleaks.
zy 要將轉接器垂直擰緊。斜著擰入的話，會損壞其螺紋，造成漏水。

Mountingznut
螺帽

Mountingznut
螺帽

Adaptor
轉接器

Adaptor
轉接器Aerator

充氣器

Aerator
充氣器

Outsidezthread
外螺紋

Outsidezthread
外螺紋

Mountingznut
螺帽

Mountingznut
螺帽

Adaptor
轉接器

Adaptor
轉接器

Temporarily loosely 
tighten the nut.
將螺帽輕輕栓上。

Faucetszwithzanzinsidezthreadzz
(threadzdiameter:z24zmm)
內螺紋水龍頭z(螺紋直徑：24zmm)

Bushingzz
(withzgasket)

密封套 (附有墊片 )

Attach the mounting nut and adaptor.
安上螺帽和轉接器

zy Thezadaptorzshouldzbezscrewedzonzstraight.zScrewingzitz
onztiltedzmayzstripzthezthreads,zresultingzinzwaterzleaks.
zy 要將轉接器垂直擰緊。斜著擰入的話，會損壞其螺紋，造
成漏水。

Adaptor
轉接器

Gasket
墊片

Mountingznut
螺帽

Faucetszwithoutzanzaerator
無充氣器的水龍頭

zz Flaredzfaucets
zz端部呈喇叭型的水龍頭

zzStraightzfaucets
zz直型的水龍頭

InstallationzAdaptorz
(withz4zscrews)
安裝轉接器z

(附有四個螺絲 )

Remove the four screws and install the installation adaptor as shown below.
卸下 4個螺絲，依下圖所示安裝轉接器

Installationzadaptorz/z安裝轉接器

Mountingznutz/螺帽
4zscrewsz/z4個螺絲

While pushing the main unit up, install it onto the faucet.
將本體用力推入到水龍頭上安裝

1.zzLooselyztightenzthezscrewsz(x4).
1.z暫時緊固 4個螺絲

2.zzLoosenzthezmountingznutzuntilzaz3zmmz
toz4zmmzclearancezformszbetweenzthez
mountingznutzandzmainzunit.

2.zz鬆動螺帽，使螺帽和本體間留出 3zmmz
~z4zmm的間隙。

3z~z4zmm

1 zzTightenztheztwozrearzscrewszbyzhandzuntilztheyztouchzthezpipezinzsuchz
azwayzthatzthezpipeziszpositionedzz
inzthezcenterzofzthezinstallationzadaptor.

2 zUsezazscrewdriverztoztightenz
theztwozremainingzscrews.

1 z用手緊固內方的 2個螺絲至接觸到水龍頭，
並使水管保持於安裝轉接器的中央。

2 z用螺絲起子緊固其餘 2個螺絲。

Installationzadaptor
安裝轉接器

Pipez(faucet)
水管（水龍頭）

1

2
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[TK-AJ21 only] How to insert a lithium battery in the water purifier (To replace battery)
[僅 TK-AJ21]  將鋰電池放入濾水器（更換電池）

TK-AJ21zuseszonezcoinztypezlithiumzbatteryztozpowerzthezsensorzforzthezcartridgezreplacementzguideline.
TK-AJ21備有提醒您即時更換濾芯的感應器，請放入 1個硬幣型鋰電池。

 �Battery replacement timing
 �更換電池

Replacezthezbatteryzwhenzthezbatteryzreplacementz
markz( )zappearszonzthezLCD.
視窗部顯示更換電池的符號 ( )後，請更換電池。

Flashes
閃燈

Itziszalmostztimeztozreplacezthez
battery.
電池即將用完

Staysz
on
亮燈

Thezbatteryzneedsztozbezreplaced.z
Pleasezreplacezitzwithzaznewzbattery.
電池已用完。請更換新的電池

zzApproximatezbatteryzlife
zy Aboutz1zyearz
zy Thezbatteryzincludedzinzthezpackageziszforztestzusez
andzmayzhavezazshortzlife.

zz更換時期的概略標準
zy 約 1z年
zy 附屬的電池僅供測試用，使用期間可能會較短。

zzReplacementzbatteryz
zy Thiszproductzuseszthezcommerciallyzavailable,zcoinz
typezlithiumzbatteryzCR2032.z

zz更換電池
zy 請使用市售硬幣型鋰電池 CR2032。z

Note / 注意事項
zzReplacingzthezbatteryzwillznotzresetzthezcartridgez
replacementzguideline.
zz更換電池後，濾芯的更換標準不會被重新設定。

1 Open the battery cover.
打開電池蓋

zzBeforezopeningzthezbatteryzcover,zcarefullyzwipez
thezunitzfreezofzallzmoisture.
zz打開電池蓋之前，請將水份確實擦乾。

Slot
溝槽

Turnzthezpowerz
coverzwithzthezkeyz
headztozthezleft.
z(Doznotzusezthez
batteryzincludedzinz
thezpackage)
鎖頭等往左轉
（不要用附屬的電池） Batteryzcover

電池蓋

2 Insert battery.
放入電池

Battery
電池

Thez"+"zmarkzmustzbezvisible
可清楚看到＋的符號

zz Whenzreplacingzthezbattery,zremovezthezoldzbattery.
zz Whenzthezbatterieszarezputzin,zthezfullzLCDzdisplayzwillz
lightzupzforzaboutzonezsecond,zthenzitzwillzgozoutzafterz
aboutzonezsecond.z
Afterzthatzthezcartridgezreplacementzestimatezdisplayz
lightszupzforzaboutztenzseconds,zthenzthezfullzdisplayz
goeszoutzinzorderztozsuppresszbatteryzconsumption.
zz更換電池時，請先取出舊電池。
zz放入電池後，約 1秒鐘後視窗部全面亮燈，約 1
秒鐘熄燈。z
之後濾心的更換標準顯示約 10秒鐘後，為節省
電力，所有的顯示皆會消失。

3 Close the battery cover.
關上電池蓋

Batteryzcover
電池蓋

Slot
溝槽

2.zTurnzclockwise
2.z往右轉

1.zAlignzthezmarks
1.z配合安裝

CAUTION / 注意
 � Be sure to insert the coin type lithium battery 
correctly by matching the “+” and “–” markings.
zy Ifzthez“+”zandz“–”zareznotzcorrectlyzoriented,zthez
batteryzmayzexplodezorzleakzandzcausezanzaccident.

 � Do not wet the coin type lithium battery or 
the battery compartment interior.
zy Thezbatteryzmayzexplodezorzleakzandzcausezanz
accident.

 �請依正極與負極位置正確放入硬幣型鋰電池
zy 以免因極性位置錯誤而造成破裂或漏液等意
外。

 �請避免硬幣型鋰電池或電池外殼內部受潮
zy 以免因破裂或漏液等而發生意外。

Bezsureztoz
observe

必須遵守

Exposure
tozwaterzis
forbidden

禁止水氣
潮濕
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Installing the alkaline unit
設置本體
Check the place of installation
確認設置場所

1 Choose a flat and stable place.
選擇平坦、可穩定放置機器的場所

zzChoosezazplacezthatzmeetszthezfollowingz
conditionsztozobtainzanzappropriatezpHzlevel.
zy Thezendzofzthezdrainagezhosezcomeszbelowzthez
bottomzofzthezunitz( ❶ )
zy Thezdifferencezinzheightzbetweenzthezwaterz
outletzandzdrainagezhosezendziszmorezthanzz
10zcmzandzlesszthanz50zcmz( ❷ )

zz為能達到適當的 pH值，請選擇能夠確保下列條件
的場所。

zy 排水管前端應低於本體底面（❶）
zy 出水口與排水管前端的高低差應在 10zcm以上、
50zcm以下（❷）。

Waterzoutlet
出水口

Drainagezhosezend
排水管前端

Unitzbottom
本體底面

Installationzspace
放置場所的範圍

❶

Morezthanz10zcm
10zcm以上

Morezthanz10zcm10zcm以上

❷

<Temporary installation>
＜暫時設置＞

2 Pull the power cord and hoses at the bottom of the alkaline unit toward the faucet.
將本體底面的電源線及水管往水龍頭方向拉出

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzbendzorzflattenzthezhoses.
zzDoznotzlayzthezalkalinezunitzonzitszsidezafterzpassingzwaterzthroughzit.
Waterzwillzgetzintozthezalkalinezunitzandzmayzcausezazmalfunction.
zz請勿將水管壓扁或折彎。
zz通水後，請勿將本體倒置。
本體進水可能發生故障。

When pulling out from the left side
從左側拉出時

When pulling out from the right side
從右側拉出時

<Bottom view>
＜底面圖＞

Tozfaucet
至水龍頭

Tozfaucet
至水龍頭

Frontzofzthezunit
本體前面

Waterzinletzhose
供水管

Powerzcord
電源線

Drainagezhose
排水管

Condensationzwaterzoutlet
結露水排水口

Frontzofzthezunit
本體前面

Cutoutzsection
缺口處

Insertzthezhoseszintozthez
cutoutzsection
水管插入缺口處

Referztoz“Waterziszleakingzfromzthezbottomzofzthez
mainzunit”z(Seezpagez62)
請參照「本體下面漏水」（參閱第 62頁）
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3 Mount the suction disc on the alkaline unit bottom.
將所附吸盤安裝在本體底面

Suctionzdisc
吸盤
zzPushzthezcenterzofzthezsuctionzdisc.
Ifzitzcannotzbezinserted,zwetzthezendzwithzwaterzorzlukewarmz
waterzandzinsertzit.
zz請按吸盤的中央。
吸盤不易按入時，請以水或溫水濕潤前端再按。

Alignzthezgroovesztozinsertzthezsuctionzdisc.
請配合溝槽的形狀將吸盤按入。

4 Secure the stand with the suction disc (Fall prevention).
確實將吸盤固定（防止本體翻倒）

zzWipezanyzdirtzandzmoisturezoffzthezinstallationzspace.
zz安裝位置之污垢或水漬請擦拭乾淨。

Memo / 備註
zzWhenzcleaningzthezalkalinezunit,ztiltzthezalkalinezunitzandz
thenzpullzthezsuctionzdisc.
zz須清潔電解水生成器時，請先將本體放斜，並拉起吸盤
即可。

Alkaline unit
本體

3 cm

Mounting plate
安裝板
zz Ifzthezsuctionzdisczdoesznotzstick,zpeelzthezpaperzoffzthezmountingz
platez(included)ztozpastezit,zandzfixzthezalkalinezunitzonztopzofzit.
zz若吸盤無法固定，請將所附之安裝板貼紙撕下後黏貼固定，再將本體
固定於上面。
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Connecting the hose to the water purifier
將水管連接至濾水器

5 Decide the length of the water inlet hose.
決定供水管的長度

Points on installing the water inlet hose
供水管之安裝重點

Water remaining inside the hose may result in odors.
zz Keepzthezhosezstraightzaszmuchzaszpossible
zz Doznotzbendzitz(Doznotzflattenzthezhose)
zz Doznotzbundlezthezhose
zz Doznotzsuspendzitzinzthezair
zz Doznotzletzitzpasszlowerzthanzthezkitchenzcounter

水管內如有殘留水分，將導致異味產生。

zz 盡量將水管拉直使用。
zz 請勿折彎或壓扁水管。
zz 請勿將水管束成一捆。
zz 請勿讓水管翹起。
zz 請勿穿過低於廚房工作台的地方。

Memo / 備註
zz Ifzthezwaterzinletzhosezisztoozlong
Ifzthezhosezisztoozlong,zdoznotzbundlezit,zbutzcutzitzstraight.
zz供水管過長時
水管過長時，勿將其捆束請拉直並剪短使用。

6 Connect the water inlet hose to the water purifier.
供水管連接至濾水器

1. Be sure to remove the cartridge
1. 務必拆下濾芯

Cartridgez(Turnztozremove)
濾芯（旋轉後拆下）

Turn
轉開

Remove
拆除

2. Remove the connecting pipe for the water inlet hose
2. 拆下供水管連接管

Connectingzpipezforzthezwaterz
inletzhosez(Turnztozremove)
供水管連接管（旋轉後拆下）

Use the connecting pipe for 
the water inlet hose (included).
請使用附屬的供水管連接管。

TK-AJ21S1
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3. Remove the ‘hose clamping nut’ from the 
connecting pipe for the water inlet hose

3. 從供水管連接管拆下鎖緊水管用螺帽。

Hosezclampingznutz(Turnztozremove)
鎖緊水管用螺帽（旋轉後取出）

4. Pass the water inlet hose through the hose 
clamping nut

4. 將供水管穿過鎖緊水管用螺帽

Waterzinletzhose
供水管

5. Insert the water inlet hose firmly into the 
connecting pipe

5. 將供水管確實插入供水管連接管直到底部

Good 
example
正確範例

Bad 
example
錯誤範例

Gap
空隙

6. Manually turn the hose clamping nut to tighten it
6. 用手旋轉鎖緊水管用螺帽並確實鎖緊。

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzuseztoolsztoztightenztheznut.z
Toolszmayzdamagezthezhosezclampingznut.
zz請勿使用工具鎖緊螺帽，工具會成為鎖緊水管用螺帽
損壞的原因。

7. Attach the connecting pipe to the water purifier
7. 安裝供水管連接管至濾水器
zzBezcarefulznotztoztwistzthezhose.
zz請注意不要扭轉供水管連接管。

Remove the purified water outlet 
cover from the water purifier and 
attach the connecting pipe for the 
water inlet hose.
安裝供水管連接管之前，請先拆下濾水
器的濾水口蓋。

TK-AJ21S1

Purifiedzwaterzoutletzcover
濾水口蓋

8. Mark the month when the cartridge was replaced using a 
permanent marker

8. 請以油性筆註明濾芯的更換月份
Referztoz“Cartridgezreplacement”z(Seezpagez48)
請參照「更換濾芯」（參閱第 48頁）

Example:zReplacedzinzMarch
例：更換于 3月

9. Install the cartridge
9. 安裝濾芯

Cartridgez(Insertzandzturn)
濾芯（往下押之後轉動）Alignztheztabzpositionzandzsize

對齊突起的位置與大小

Turn
轉動

Insert
往下押
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7 Final tightening of the nut with the hand.
以手將濾水器的螺帽鎖緊

zzSetzthezwaterzpurifierzatzaz90-degreezanglezandzmanuallyztightenzthez
nut,zandzthenzturnzthezpurifierztozfacezthezfrontztozfirmlyztightenzthez
nut.
zz將濾水器向側面轉動 90度，以手旋緊螺帽，再將濾水器轉回正面鎖
住。

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzuseztoolsztoztightenztheznut.
Toolszmayzdamageztheznut.
zz不適當使用工具，會造成為螺帽損壞的原因。

❶ ❷

8 Fasten the water inlet hose with the hose 
fastening band (Water leakage prevention).
使用固定帶將供水管加以固定（避免發生漏水）

Hosezfasteningzband
(Suppliedzaccessory)

水管固定帶
（配件）

9 Connect the outlet pipe to the main unit.
出水管連接至本體

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzuseztoolsztozscrewzthezpipezintozthezunit.
Toolszmayzdamagezthezoutletzpipe.
zzDoznotztwistzthezgasket.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzwaterzleakage.
zzDoznotzliftzthezalkalinezunitzbyzthezoutletzpipe.
Doingzsozmayzresultzinzdamagingzthezunit.
zz鎖入出水管時請勿使用工具，工具會成為出水管破損的原因。
zz請勿扭曲墊片，可能會造成漏水。
zz請勿以拉扯出水管將本體往上抬起。會成為破損的原因。

Screwzitztightz
untilzitzstops
確實鎖入到底

Gasket
墊片
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10Decide the end position of the drainage hose and fix it with the suction disc.
選定排水管前端的位置後，以吸盤加以固定

Points on installing the drainage hose
排水管之安裝重點

Unitzbottom
本體底面

10z~z50zcm

Waterzoutlet
出水口

Drainagezhosezend
排水管前端

Suctionz
disc
吸盤 Lowerzthanzunitzbottom

本體底面以下

zzKeepzthezhosezstraightzaszmuchzaszpossible
zzDoznotzbendzitz(Doznotzflattenzthezhose)
zzDoznotzbundlezthezhose
zzDoznotzsuspendzitzinzthezair
zzCutzthezdrainagezhoseztozanzappropriatezlength
zz盡量將水管拉直使用。
zz請勿彎折或壓扁水管。
zz請勿將水管束成一捆。
zz請勿讓水管翹起。
zz請將排水管剪成適當長度。

11 Insert the power plug (AC 220 V - 240 V).
插入電源插頭（電壓 220 V - 240 V）

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzunplugzthezunitzunderznormalzconditions.z
(Tozmaintainzfunctionalzoperations)z
zz平時請勿拔除插頭（以維持各項機能正常動作）

Memo / 備註
zzStand-byzpowerzconsumptionziszaboutz1zW.
zz待機時間約消 1zW的電力。

Powerzplug
電源插頭

zzAzbeepzwillzsound,zandz
thez“PurifiedzWater”z
indicatorzwillzlightzup.
zz警示音「PI」聲響後，「淨
水」的淨水顯示燈亮起。

Nextzsteps
下個步驟

Checkszafterzinstallation
安裝後的確認

(Seezpagez23)
（參閱第 23頁）
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Checks after installation
安裝後的確認
Pleasezcarryzoutzchecksztozensurezproperzinstallationzandzoperation.
請確認是否正確安裝及功能是否正常運作。

1 Run alkaline ion water for about 3 to 4 minutes to expel the air inside the 
main unit.
為排出本體內的空氣，以鹼性離子水通水約 3 ~ 4分鐘
zz Immediatelyzafterzinstallation,zthezwaterzqualityzindicatorzwillzflashzforzaboutz20zsecondszafterzpassingzwaterz
throughzthezunit.
zz安裝完畢後進行通水時，水質顯示燈會閃爍約 20秒鐘。

How to use alkaline ion water (See page 35)
1. Set the selector lever to “Purified”
2. Select “Alkaline 3” with the water quality selection button
3. Turn on the water faucet to let the water flow
使用鹼性離子水之方法（參閱第 35頁）
1. 將切換手把切換至「Purified（淨水）」位置
2. 將水質切換鈕選擇「鹼性 3」
3. 打開水龍頭，出水

2 Check the items below and take respective measures in case of abnormality.
確認以下項目，發現異常時請參閱各項目之處理方式

Drainagezhose
排水管

Waterzpurifierzconnection
濾水器連接處

Waterzinletzhosezconnection
供水管連接處

Waterzoutlet
出水口

Outletzpipezconnection
出水管連接部

Faucet
水龍頭
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Passing water
通水

Check items
確認項目

Inspection points and measures in case of abnormality
異常時檢查項目與處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Is water coming out of the 
water outlet?
出水口是否有水流出

Waterz
outlet
出水口

zz Iszthezwaterzinletzhosezbentzorzflattened?
→ Straightenzthezhose.
zz供水管是否扭曲變形。
→請拉直使用。

17z~z22

When using alkaline ion water, 
is water coming out of the 
drainage hose?
鹼性離子水通水時，從排水管是
否有水流出

Drainagezhose
排水管

zz Iszthezdrainagezhosezbentzorzflattened?
→ Straightenzthezhose.
z* Whenzpassingzwaterzthroughzthezunit,zifzwaterzfromzthez
drainagezhosezisznotzazconstantzflow,zincreasezthezheightz
differencezbetweenzthezwaterzoutletzandzdrainagezhosez
end.
zz排水管是否扭曲變形。
→請拉直使用。

z* 通水中，若排水管的出水有間斷情形，請加大出水口和排
水管前端的高低差。

17z~z22
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Water leakage
漏水

Check items
確認項目

Inspection points and measures in case of abnormality
異常時檢查項目與處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Is water leaking from the 
purifier connection area?
濾水器連接部有無漏水

zz Iszthezwaterzpurifierzinstalledzsecurelyzontozthezfaucet?
→ zReconfirmzthez‘InstallationzProcedures’ztozinstallzthez
productzsecurely.

z* zWhenzthezadaptorziszlooselyztightened,zfirstzremovezthez
connectingzpipezforzthezinletzhose,zthenzrotatezthezwaterz
purifierztozsecurelyztightenzit.
zz Arezthezpartszinsidezthezwaterzpurifierzassembledzproperly?
→ Assemblezthezpartszproperly.
zz濾水器是否確實安裝至水龍頭
→再次確認「安裝濾水器」，並請確實安裝。

z* z轉接器安裝鬆動時，先拆下供水管連接管，整個轉動濾水
器就能確實旋緊。

zz相關零件是否已正確放入濾水器裡
→請正確安裝零件。

14z~z15

zz Iszthezendzofzthezfaucetz(suchzaszinsulationzcap)zchippedz
orzcracked?
→ Consultzazplumber.
zz水龍頭的前端（斷熱蓋等）有無龜裂
→請接洽水電行。

―

Is water leaking from the water 
inlet hose connection area?
供水管連接處有無漏水

zz Iszthezwaterzinletzhosezfirmlyzattachedztozthezconnectingz
pipezforzthezwaterzinletzhosezonzthezwaterzpurifier?
→ zInsertzthezhosezallzthezway,zandztightenzthezhosez
clampingznut.

zz供水管是否確實安裝於濾水器的供水管連接管
→請插入到底並以螺帽鎖緊水管。

19z~z20

Is water leaking from the outlet 
pipe connection area?
出水管連接部位是否漏水

zz Iszthezoutletzpipezfirmlyzattachedztozthezalkalinezunit?
→ Screwzitztightzuntilzitzstops.
zz Iszthezgasketzattachedztozthezoutletzpipe?zIszitztwistedzorz
stickingzout?
→ Properlyzattachzthezgasket.
zz出水管是否確實安裝於本體上。
→請確實鎖入到底為止。

zz出水管是否有墊片附著，或有無扭曲變形。
→請正確安裝墊片。

21

Is water leaking from the faucet?
水龍頭有無漏水

zz Iszthezfaucetzgasketzbeingzusedzanzoldzone?
→ Consultzazplumber.
zz水龍頭的墊片是否老化
→請接洽水電行。

―
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Measuring water quality (pH)
測量水質（pH值）

Water quality varies depending on where you live.
zz Thezsettingzofzthezalkalinezionizerziszforzstandardzwaterzquality.zConditioningzmayzbeznecessaryzdependingzonz
thezqualityzofzthezwaterzyouzuse.
依居住區域不同，水質會有所差異。

zz電解水生成器之設定為標準水質，因此可能須依照所使用的原水種類進行調整。

Note / 注意事項
zzAfterzinstallationzandzwhenzthezunitzisznotzusedzforzmorezthanz1zweek,zbezsureztozmeasurezthezpHzlevelztoz
checkzthatzitziszwithinzthez“pHzguideline”zbeforezuse.
zz安裝完成或一星期以上未使用時，請務必測定 pH值，並請確認在「pH值標準」的範圍內後再開始使用。

About water quality (pH)
關於水質（pH值）

pHziszhowzacidic,zneutral,zorzalkalinezthezwaterz(solution)zis.
所謂 pH值，即表示水（水溶液）的鹼性、中性、酸性的程度。

7 8 9 1065pH4

Neutral
中性

Acidic
酸性

Alkaline
鹼性

Strong　　Weak
強　　　　　弱

Weak　　Strong
弱　　　　　強

 �About the pH guideline
zzCheckztozmakezsurezalkalinezionzwaterzproducedzbyzthezalkalinezionizerziszwithinzthez“pHzguideline.”
zzPleasezcheckzthezpHzlevelszregularlyzusingzthezpHztestzliquid.
 �pH值標準
zz請檢查電解水生成器生成的鹼性離子水 pH值是否在「pH值標準」的範圍內。
zz請定期使用 pH值測試液確認相關數值。

Water quality 
selection button
水質切換鈕

Changeszwithzeachzpushzofzthezbutton.
每按一次鈕即可切換。

pH guideline
pH值標準 5.0z~z6.5 8.0z~z9.0 8.5z~z9.5 9.0z~z10.0 Nozelectrolysis

未經電解
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 �About the pH test liquid
zz ThisztestzliquidziszforzmeasuringzpHzvalueszonzazregularzbasis.zAcidiczwaterzbelowzpHz4.0zwillzproducezthezsamezcolor.
Mainzcomponents:zzethanol,zmethylzred,zbromothymolzblue,zphenolphthalein
 �pH值測試液
zz為定期用於測試 pH值標準的測試液。pH值 4.0以下的酸性水將呈現同樣顏色。
主要成份：乙醇、甲基紅、溴化麝香草酚藍、酚酞

(Supplied accessories)
（附件）

pHztestzliquid
pH值測試液 Testzcup

測試杯

pHzlevelzchart
pH值測試表

Handling the pH test liquid/pH level chart
pH值測試表與 pH值測試液的保管

Note / 注意事項
Storage:zStorezinzazdarkzplace,zaszitzcanzdiscolorzwhenzexposedztozsunlight.
Disposal:zWhenzdisposingzundilutedzpHztestzliquid,zdilutezitzwithzwaterzandzflushzitzdownzthezdrain.
保管：本測試液受陽光照射後會變色，因此請保管於陰暗處。
丟棄：丟棄 pH值測試液的原液時，請先用水稀釋後再倒入下水道。

Openzflame
Forbidden

Forbidden

禁止火源

禁止

CAUTION / 注意
 �Do not put the pH test liquid close to fire.
zy Itzmayzignitezandzresultzinzfire.

 �Do not drink the pH test liquid or water containing the test liquid, or allow 
it to get in the eye. (Be careful especially with children.) 
zy Doingzsozmayzresultzinzhealthzproblems.

zz Ifzitziszaccidentallyzingested,zdrinkzazlotzofzwater,zorzifzitzgetszinzthezeye,zwashzthezeyezthoroughlyz
withzwater,zandzconsultzazphysician.z
zzMakezsureztozkeepzitztightlyzclosed,zandzstorezitzoutzofzthezreachzofzinfants.

 �請勿將 pH值測試液靠近火原處。
zy 避免著火、火災的原因發生。

 �請誤飲用pH值測試液或含有測試液的水，並勿接觸到眼睛。（尤其要注意兒童）
zy 避免發生損害健康的情況。

zz如果誤飲時，請多喝水，進入眼睛時請充分地以水沖洗，並立即洽詢醫師。
zz請確實蓋緊上蓋，並放置在孩童手拿不到的場所妥善保管。
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How to measure pH
pH值測量方法

1 Put 2 drops of the pH test liquid in the 
test cup
在測試杯內滴入 2滴 pH值測試液

zz Itzmustzbez2zdropsztoz
obtainzanzaccuratez
measurement.z
zz 2滴以外無法正確判定
結果

Testzcup
測試杯

pHztestzliquid
pH值測試液

2 Run alkaline ion water for more than 10 
seconds, and obtain a water sample in a 
glass
將鹼性離子水流出 10秒鐘以上後，用杯子接水。
zz TozgetzazstablezpHzvalue,zrunzthezwaterzforzmorezthanz10z
secondszbeforeztakingzmeasurement.
zz為了測定安定的 pH值，將水流出 10秒鐘以上後再進行測定。

3 Fill the test cup with the alkaline ion 
water sample from step 2
將步驟2所接到的鹼性離子水倒入測試杯內。
zz Fillzitzupztoz+/-z5zmmzofzthezcupzline
zz倒入水量，只要在杯流水生產線約 5zmm上下的

4 Compare it with the pH level chart, 
against a white background and in the 
light
請在背景為白色或明亮處與 pH值測試表進
行比對。

zzExamplezofzAlkalinez3:zNormalzifzthezresultziszwithinzpHz9.0z
-z10.0.
zz以鹼性z3為例，pH值 9.0z~z10.0的範圍為正常值。

pHzguidelinez(Seezpagez26)
pH值標準（參閱第 26頁）

Memo / 備註
zz ThezpHzlevelzmayzbezslightlyzhigherzwithzaznewzcartridgez(forzaboutz1zweek),zbutzthiszisznotzazproblem.
zzWhenzmeasuringzunpurifiedzwater,ztheztestzwaterzcolorzmayzbezdifferentzfromzthezpHzlevelzchartzdueztozvariousz
componentszinzthezwater.z
zzAccuratezmeasurementzisznotzpossiblezusingzcommerciallyzavailablezlitmuszpaper,zetc.z
zz使用新的濾芯（約 1個星期）時，pH值會有稍微偏高的狀況發生，非異常現象。
zz在測定原水時，由於會受到水中各種成分的影響，測試水的顏色可能會與 pH測試表不同。
zz使用市面的石蕊試紙等無法正確測試。
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Measures to take in case of abnormal pH results
關於 pH值測定結果異常時之處理方式

pHzresult
Lower than the pH 

guideline
pH值測定結果

較 pH值標準為低時

zz ThezpHzmightzrisezdueztozthezinputzwaterzbeingzreduced.
 z水流量調小後 pH會升高。

pHzresult
Higher than the pH 

guideline
pH值測定結果

較 pH值標準為高時

zzSwitchztozazweakerzalkalinezwaterzquality
zzMixzitzwithzpurifiedzwater
zz將水質切換至弱鹼性
zz與淨水混合後使用
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Names and functions of the parts
各部名稱與功能

Hose fastening band
水管固定帶

Drainage hose
(Lengthzaboutz70zcm)
排水管
（長度：約 70zcm）

Alkaline unit
本體

Outlet pipe (Lengthzaboutz23zcm)
出水管（長度：約 23zcm）

Water outlet
Outletzforzalkalinez
ionzwater,zacidicz
water,zandz
purifiedzwater
出水口
流出鹼性離子
水、酸性水、
淨水

Suction 
disc
吸盤

Power plug
電源插頭

Power cord
(Lengthzaboutz2zm)
電源線
（長度：約 2zm）

Faucet (notzazsuppliedz
accessory)

水龍頭（非配件）

Water inlet hose
(Lengthzaboutz75zcm)

供水管
（長度：約 75zcm）

Overall view
全體圖
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Water quality selection 
button
Forzselectingzthezwaterzquality.z
(Seezpagesz34z-z36)

水質切換鈕
切換水質。（參閱第34z~z36頁）

Water quality indicator
Lightszupzthezselectedzwaterz
quality.z(Seezpagez34)

水質顯示燈
亮燈顯示目前選擇的水質。
（參閱第 34頁）

Electrolysis On indicator 
(yellow-green)
Lightszupzwhenzgeneratingzalkalinez
ionzwaterzorzacidiczwater.
*zzNozelectrolysisziszoccurringzwhenz
thezlightziszoff.z(Seezpagez41)

電解中顯示燈（黃綠色）
正在生成鹼性離子水、酸性水時亮燈。
*z熄燈時不會進行電解。（參閱第41頁）

Electrode Cleaning indicator (red)
Lightszupzduringzautomaticzcleaning.z(Seezpagesz
42zandz43)

電極洗淨中顯示燈（紅色）
亮燈表示進行電極自動洗淨。（參閱第42，43頁）

“Reduce Input Water” 
indicator (red)
Flasheszifzthezwaterzflzowzisztooz
highzwhenzusingzalkalinezionz
waterzorzacidiczwater.z(Seezpagez40)

「水流量調小」顯示燈（紅色）
正在使用鹼離子水、酸性水，當
水流量大時亮燈。（參閱第40頁）

Alkaline level indicator (yellow-green)
Lightszupzthezselectedzlevelzofzalkalinezionzwater.z
(Seezpagez34)

鹼度顯示燈（黃綠色）
選定的鹼性離子水濃度亮燈。（參閱第 34頁）

Control panel
操作面板

Alkaline indicator 
(blue)
Lightszupzwhenzgeneratingz
alkalinezionzwater.z
(Seezpagez39)

氫離子顯示燈（藍色）
正在生成鹼性離子水亮燈。
（參閱第 39頁）
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Purified
淨水

Alkalinezionzwater,zacidiczwater,zorzpurifiedzwaterzisz
dischargedzfromzthezalkalinezunitzwaterzoutlet.
從本體出水口流出鹼性離子水、酸性水及淨水。

Unpurified
原水

Shower
淋灑式

Unpurifiedzwaterz(tapzwater)ziszdischarged
流出原水（自來水）。

Water purifier
濾水器

Selector lever
Forzselectingztheztypezofzwater.
切換手把
切換水流。

TK-AJ01

Cartridge
Filterszthezwater.
濾芯
過濾水。

LCD display
Displayszremainingzcartridgezandzbatteryzlevels.z
(Seezpagesz16,z40zandz49.)
視窗部
顯示濾芯與電池剩餘的用量。z（參閱第16、40、49頁）

Selector lever
Forzselectingztheztypezofzwater.
切換手把
切換水流。

Cartridge
Filterszthezwater.
濾芯
過濾水。

TK-AJ21

TK-AJ11

Selector lever position 
indicator
Displayszthezcurrentzleverzposition.
切換手把位置顯示處
顯示手把現在的切換位置。
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Unpurified water outletz(straight)
Thezwaterzmayzlookzwhitezbecausezairz
isztakenzinzbeforezdischargingzwaterztoz
moderatezthezwaterzflow.
原水口（直式泡沫原水）
由於流出的水流會引進空氣，使水流強度
較為溫和，外觀看起來會呈現白色。

Connecting pipe for the water inlet hose
供水管連接管

Unpurified water outlet
(Unpurifiedzwaterzshower)

原水口
（淋灑式原水）

[View from bottom]
ThezillustrationszshowzexampleszforzTK-AJ11/TK-AJ01.
［由下往上看時］
插圖是以 TK-AJ11/TK-AJ01為例。
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Operation (How to run water)
使用方法（開啟水流）

 Water quality indicator:
Thezwaterzqualityzselectedzinzstepz2z
onzpagez35zlightszup.
 水質顯示燈：
參閱第35頁的步驟2所選擇的水質將
會亮燈。

 Water quality 
selection 

button
水質切換鈕

Water quality 
selection button
水質切換鈕

Acidic Water
酸性

Alkaline Ion 
Water 1
鹼性 1

Alkaline Ion 
Water 2
鹼性 2

Alkaline Ion 
Water 3
鹼性 3

Purifi ed Water
淨水

Use
用途

Forzwashingzyourz
facezwithzacidicz
waterzsimilarztoz
thezskin
酸性水的酸鹼度
與肌膚相近，可
用來洗臉

Whenzdrinkingz
alkalinezionzwaterz
forzthezfizrstztimez
(Forzaboutz2z
weeks)
剛開始飲用鹼性
離子水時
（約 2個星期）

Forzcookingzrice
煮飯時

Forzcoffee,zblackz
tea/greenztea,z
boiledzfoods/
stews,zsoups,zetc.
咖啡、紅茶、綠
茶、煮菜、火鍋、
煮湯等

Forztakingz
medication
Forzdissolvingz
milk
Forzdrinking,zetc.
服藥、沖泡牛奶
或飲用等

Drinking
飲用

× ○ ○ ○ ○

Cannotzdrink
非飲用水

Whenzstartingztoz
drinkzthezwater
初期飲用

Gettingzusedztoz
thezwater
習慣飲用

Forzdailyzdrinking
日常飲用

Water quality
水質

Acidiczwater
酸性水

Alkalinezionzwater
鹼性離子水

Purifizedzwater
淨水

Filteredzwaterzwithzminimalzimpurities
經過濾而僅含少量雜質的水

pH guideline
pH值標準 5.0z~z6.5 8.0z~z9.0 8.5z~z9.5 9.0z~z10.0

Nozelectrolysiszisz
occurring
未經電解

 Please read before use.
 使用前請詳閱下列事項

 Alkaline level indicator: 
Lightszupzthezlevelzselectedzwithz
 鹼度顯示燈：
依z z所選定的濃度亮燈。
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Using alkaline ion water, acidic water, or purified water
使用鹼性離子水、酸性水、淨水

Alwayszusezwaterzwithzaztemperaturezunderz35z°C.z(Ifznotzobserved,zmayzresultzinzmalfunctionzofzthezcartridgezorz
alkalinezunit.)
zz Ifzwaterzabovez35z°Cziszaccidentallyzused,zallowznormalztemperaturezwaterztozflowzthroughzthezalkalinezunitzforz
aboutz20zseconds.z(Seezpagez69z"Q21")
請使用水溫 35z°C以下的水。（以免濾芯及本體發生故障。）
zz不慎使用 35z°C以上的水時，請用冷水流經本體約 20秒。（參閱第 69頁「Q21」）

1 Set the selector lever to “Purified.”
將切換手把切換到「Purified」

Selectorzlever
切換手把

2 Select a water quality using the button
按下想要使用的「水質切換鈕」

zz Thez zselectionzchangeszfromz“Alkalinez1”→z
“Alkalinez2”→z“Alkalinez3”zwithzeachzpushzofzthezbutton,z
andzthezselectedzalkalinezlevelzwillzlightzup.
zz z每按一次即依濃度切換「鹼性1」→「鹼性2」→「鹼
性 3」濃度，鹼度顯示燈亮燈。

Memo / 備註
zzCookingzricezwithzalkalinezionzwaterzwithzazhigherzpHzmakeszthezricezsofter.zPleasezadjustzthezwaterzquantityzandz
alkalinezlevelztozsuitzyourztaste.z(Recommendedzlevel:zbelowzpHz9.0)
zzGuidelinezonzdailyzdrinkingzamountziszbetweenz0.5zandz1zLzofz“Alkalinez3.”
zzWhatziszpHzlevelz(hydrogenzionzconcentration)?z
pHziszazhydrogenzionzexponentzthatzmeasureszhowzacidic,zneutral,zorzalkalinezthezwaterz(solution)zis.
zz鹼性離子水的 pH值越高，可以把飯煮得越軟，請依個人喜好調整水量或鹼度（建議 pH值 9.0以下）。
zz每日標準飲用量，請以「鹼性 3」、0.5zL至 1zL為飲用標準。
zz何謂 pH值（離子濃度）？
表示水（水溶液）的鹼性、中性、酸性的程度，等同氫離子指數。

7 8 9 1065pH4

Neutral
中性

Acidic
酸性

Alkaline
鹼性

Strong　　Weak
強　　　　　弱

Weak　　Strong
弱　　　　　強
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3 Turn on the water faucet to let the  
water flow.
開啟水龍頭，讓水流出

Thezwaterzqualityz
indicatorzflashesz
(Notzready)
水質顯示燈會閃
爍（準備中）

4 Ready to use after 3 short beeps.
待警示音響起「PIPIPI」3聲後即可使用
Forzindicationszduringzusezandzusefulzfunctionsz(Seezpagesz
38z-z43)
zzAzwarningzbeepzwillzsoundzwhilezusingzacidicztozpreventz
accidentallyzdrinkingzthezwater.z(Acidiczbuzzer)
有關使用中的各項顯示與便利功能，請參閱第 38z~z43頁
zz使用酸性水時，為避免誤飲，警示音會響起。（酸性警示
音）

Thezwaterzqualityz
indicatorzlightszup
水質顯示燈亮燈

5 When finished, turn off the faucet.
用畢後關緊水龍頭

zz Thezdefaultzsettingzautomaticallyzswitcheszthezwaterz
qualityzselectionztoz“PurifiedzWater”zafterzusingzAcidic.
ThezsettingzcanzbezchangedztozswitchztozAlkalinez1z-z3.z
Referztoz“SettingzthezpriorityztozAlkaline”z(Seezpagez41)
zzWaterziszdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhosezforzaboutz90z
seconds.z(Forzautomaticzelectrodezcleaningzorzdrainingz
waterzfromzthezmainzunit)
zz購買時之原始設定為使用完酸性之後，水質切換鈕會自動
將水質切換至「淨水」模式。
也可將設定改為切換到「鹼性 1z~z3」模式。請參照「設
定「鹼性優先」」（參閱第 41頁）
zz從排水管排水約 90秒鐘。（電極自動洗淨運轉或流出本
體內的水）
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Using unpurified water (tap water)
使用原水（自來水）

Alwayszusezwaterzwithzaztemperaturezunderz80z°C.z(Ifznotzobserved,zmayzresultzinzmalfunctioningzofzthezwaterz
purifier.)
請使用水溫 80z°C以下的水。（以免濾水器發生故障）

1 Set the selector lever to “Shower” or 
“Unpurified.”
將切換手把切換到「Shower」或
「Unpurified」

Selectorzlever
切換手把

Selectorzlever
切換手把

Shower
淋灑式

Unpurified
原水

2 Turn on the water faucet to let the water 
flow.
開啟水龍頭，讓水流出

Note / 注意事項
zz Ifzthezshowerzdoesznotzcomezoutzuniformly,zturnzonzthezwaterzfaucetztozincreasezwaterzflow.
zz淋灑式口的出水不規則時：請打開水龍頭，並增大流水量。
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When using (passing) alkaline ion water, acidic water, or purified water...
鹼性離子水、酸性水、淨水使用中（通水中）時…

Drainagezhose
排水管

 �Water is also discharged from the drainage hose. (This can be collected and used for 
washing dishes, etc.)
zzWhenzusingzalkalinezionzwaterz..........Acidiczwaterziszdischarged.z(Seezpagez68z"Q.17"zforzpHzguidelines)
zzWhenzusingzacidiczwaterz...................Alkalinezionzwaterziszdischarged.z(Undrinkable)
zzWhenzusingzpurifiedzwater.................Purifiedzwaterziszdischarged.z(Undrinkable)
 �排水管也會流出水來。（可蓄水用來清洗餐具）
zz鹼性離子水使用中時z..........................流出酸性水。（關於 pH值標準請參閱第 68頁「Q17」）
zz酸性水使用中時z.................................流出鹼性離子水。（非飲用水）
zz淨水使用中時z.....................................流出淨水。（非飲用水）

Note / 注意事項
zzWhenzcollectingzdrainagezwaterzinzazcontainer,zmakezsurezthezwaterzlevelzinzthezcontainerziszatzazlowerzlevelzthanz
thezunitzbottom.z(Seezpagez22)
Also,zdoznotzdipzthezdrainagezhosezendzinzthezwater.
zz用容器蓄水時，容器的水面請勿高於本體底面。（參閱第 22頁）
排水管的前端部份請勿接觸到水面。
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 �The selected water quality indictor lights up when 
passing water through the unit. (Flashes when 
the unit is not ready)
zz Itziszreadyztozusezwhenzthezwaterzqualityzindicatorzstopszflzashingz
andzlightszup.
 �通水中，選定的水質顯示燈亮燈（閃爍時表示準備
中）。
zz當水質顯示燈從閃爍變成亮燈時表示可以使用。

 �When generating alkaline ion water or acidic 
water, the Electrolysis On indicator lights up.
zz Ifzthezwaterzflzowzdropszbelowz0.6zL/min,zthezElectrolysiszOnz
indicatorzwillzturnzoffzevenzwhenzyouzarezpassingzwaterzthroughz
thezunit.
Inzthiszcase,zelectrolysiszisznotzoccurring.zSlowlyzopenzupzthez
faucet.z(Seezpagez41)
 �正在生成酸性水、鹼性離子水時，電解中顯示燈亮燈。
zz流量減弱（約 0.6zL/min）時，即使正在通水，生成中顯示燈也會
熄燈。
在此情形下，不會進行電解，請慢慢打開水龍頭。（參閱第 41頁）

 � When generating alkaline ion water, the Alkaline 
indicator lights up. (Alkaline 1 – 3 only)
 � 正在生成鹼性離子水時，氫離子顯示燈亮燈（僅鹼性
1 ~ 3時）。
zz Thezbrightnesszandzhowzitzlightszupzarezdifferentzdependingzonz
thezalkalinezlevel.z
zz亮度與亮燈方式因鹼離子水濃度而各有不同。
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 When the “Reduce Input Water” indicator fl ashes
 「水流量調小」顯示燈閃爍時

Whenzusingzalkalinezionzwaterzorzacidiczwater,zthez
“ReducezInputzWater”zindicatorzwillzflzashzwhenztherez
isztoo much water fl ow.z(AdequatezpHzmayznotzbez
obtainedzwhenzitziszflzashing.)
正在使用鹼性離子水或酸性水時，如水流量過大，「水
流量調小」顯示燈會閃爍。（閃爍中，有可能無法取得
充分的 pH值）

(Example)zInzcasezofzAlkalinez3
（範例）使用鹼性 3時

“ReducezInputzWater”zindicator
Flashes

「水流量調小」顯示燈
閃爍

1 To reduce fl ow to the standard 
level Slowly close the faucet
請慢慢調小水龍頭流量直到水流量基
準值

Whenzthezflzowzdropsztozthezstandardzlevel,zthez
“ReducezInputzWater”zindicatorzwillzturnzoff.
水的流量降至基準值之後，「水流量調小」顯示燈
隨即熄燈。

Memo / 備註
zzStandardzflzowzlevel
zz流量的基準值

Setting
設定

Flow
流量

Alkalinez1z-z3
鹼性 1z~z3 3.5zL/min

Acidic
酸性

1.6zL/min

 (TK-AJ21 only) LCD display (when passing water)
 （僅 TK-AJ21）視窗部（通水時）

 �During use
(Animationzdisplay)

 �使用中
（顯示動畫）

 �For 10 seconds after turning off the 
faucet

Displaysztheztimingzforzcartridgezreplacementzwithzaz
remainingzvolumezthatzcanzbezpurifized.z(Seezpagez49)

 �關上水龍頭約 10秒鐘
顯示可使用的剩餘用量（參閱第 49頁）

 �10 seconds after turning off the faucet
Tozconservezbattery,zthezLCDzdisplayzwillzshutzoffzaboutz
10zsecondszafterzturningzoffzthezfaucet.z(Turnszbackzonz
whenzwaterzpasseszagain)
zzWhenzthezwaterzflzowzisz0.6zL/minzorzless,zthezwaterzisz
consideredztozhavezbeenzshutzoffzandzthezremainingz
volumezthatzcanzbezpurifizedziszdisplayed.

 �關上水龍頭約 10秒鐘之後
為避免消耗電池，視窗部在關上水龍頭約 10秒鐘後熄
燈。（再次通水時亮燈）

zz流量低於 0.6zL/min以下時視同止水，濾芯的剩餘用量
會有所改變。
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 When the Electrolysis On indicator turns off
 生成中顯示燈熄燈時

Inzcasezofzlowzwaterzflzowzorzazdropzinzwaterzflzowzduez
tozchangeszinzwaterzservicezpressure,zthezElectrolysisz
Onzindicatorzwillzturnzoffzbecausezthezalkalinezionizerz
willzconsiderzthezwaterztozhavezbeenzshutzoffz(Stopsz
electrolysiszwhenz“AlkalinezIonzWater”zorz“AcidiczWater”z
hadzbeenzselected)z
zz ThezElectrolysiszOnzindicatorzshouldzbezonzunderz
normalzconditions.
當水龍頭流量轉得太小，或水管內因水壓變化而導致水
流量降低時，電解水生成器會判斷為水流停止，電解中
顯示燈會熄燈。（若選擇「鹼性」、「酸性」會停止電解）

zz正常狀態下的電解中顯示燈為「亮燈」。

ReadyztozusezwhenzthezElectrolysiszOnzindicatorzlightszup.
電解中顯示燈亮燈後可使用。

zzAutomaticzelectrodezcleaningz
begins.z(Seezpagez42)
zz開始電極自動洗淨運轉。
（參閱第 42頁）

zzWaterzqualityzindicatorz
flzashes
zz水質顯示燈閃爍

ElectrolysiszOnzindicatorz→zTurns off
電解中顯示燈z→z熄燈

Slowly turn on the faucet
慢慢打開水龍頭

Memo / 備註
Whenzyouzhadzbeenzusingz“AcidiczWater,”zthezwaterz
qualityzwillzswitchztoz“PurifizedzWater.”z(Defaultzsetting)z
Selectzthezwaterzqualityzagainzandzturnzonzthezfaucet.z
(Seezpagez35)
若正在使用「酸性」的狀態中，水質會切換至「淨水」。
（此為購買時的原始設定）請再次選定水質並打開水龍
頭。（參閱第 35頁）

 Setting the priority to Alkaline
 設定「鹼性優先」

Whenzthezfaucetziszturnedzoffzafterzusingz“Acidic”z
orz“Purifized”zwater,zthezsettingzcanzbezchangedztoz
automaticallyzreturnztozthezpreviouslyzusedz“Alkalinez1z–z
3.”(Defaultzsetting:z“PurifizedzWater”zseezpagez36)
zzMakezthezchangeszafterzturningzoffzthezfaucet.z(Itz
cannotzbezmadezwhenzpassingzwaterzthroughzthez
unit.)
可設定為在「酸性」、「淨水」使用完畢並關閉水龍頭後，
自動回到前次使用的「鹼性 1z~z3」狀態。（選購時：「淨
水」參閱第 36頁）
zz請在關閉水龍頭後再進行操作。（通水中不能操作）

Press  until you hear 4 beeps 
(About 3 seconds)

按住  直到發出 4次「PI…」聲為止
（約 3秒鐘）

zz Tozcancelzthezpriorityzsetting,
zz解除設定時，
Pressz zuntilzyouzhearzazbeepz(Aboutz3zseconds)

按住z z直到「嗶」響起（約 3秒鐘）。
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 To turn off the buzzer for acidic
停止酸性警示音

Thezwarningzbuzzerzthatzsoundszwhilezusingzacidicz
waterzcanztemporarilyzbezturnedzoff.
將使用酸性水時持續響起的警示音暫時停止。

Press the  during use.

使用過程中按下  鈕。

Memo / 備註
zz Thezwarningzbuzzerzforzacidiczcanzalsozbezturnedzoffz
completely.z(Notzwhilezinzuse)

Presszthez zuntilzyouzhearzazbeepz(Aboutz3z

seconds)

zy Tozresetzitztozsoundzagain,zpresszthez zuntilzyouz
hearz4zbeeps.z(Aboutz3zseconds)

zz也可以設定為不讓酸性警示音響起。（通水中不可進
行）

按住z z直到發出「PI―」聲為止（約 3秒鐘）

zy 若需要恢復響聲，再次按住z z直到發出 4次「PI

…」聲為止（約 3秒鐘）

 About the automatic electrode cleaning
 電極自動洗淨運轉

Eachztimezthezwaterziszshutzoff,zthezalkalinezionizerz
automaticallyzcleanszthezelectrodesztozremovezcalciumz
depositszonzthezelectrodezplatezinsidezthezunit.
Also,zafterzazcertainzperiodzofztime,zthezunitzautomaticallyz
cleanszthezelectrodeszwhenzyouzpasszwaterzthroughzit.
本機在每次水流停止時，為了自動清除附著在電解水生
成器內部電極板上的鈣，會進行電極自動洗淨運轉。
此外，在經過一段時間後，通水時也會自動執行電極洗
淨功能。

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzpullzoutzthezpowerzplug.
zz平時請勿拔除電源插頭。

 Auto-cleaning each time the water stops
每次停止水流後之自動洗淨運轉

Electrode cleaning underway (About 8 seconds)
實施電極洗淨（約 8秒鐘）

Afterzusingzalkalinezionz
water
使用

鹼性離子水後

Afterzusingzacidiczwater
使用
酸性水後

Shutzoffzwater
止水

Lightzonz(Aboutz
8zseconds)
亮燈（約 8秒鐘）

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzusezthezwaterzdischargedzfromzthezdrainagez
hose,zaszitziszcleaningzwater.z(Forzaboutz90zseconds)
zz從排水管流出的水為洗淨水，請勿使用。（約 90秒鐘）
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  About the automatic electrode cleaning
 電極自動洗淨運轉

 Auto-cleaning after a certain time period
 經過一定時間後之自動洗淨運轉

Electrode cleaning is done (About 10 seconds)
實施電極洗淨（約 10秒鐘）

Everyz24zhourszafterzthez
lastzauto-cleaning

從最後的自動洗淨開始
每經過 24小時

Whenzalkalinezionzwaterzorzpurifizedzwaterziszused
鹼性離子水、淨水通水時

Lightzonz(Aboutz
10zseconds)
亮燈（約10秒鐘）

Giveszbeepzforzaboutz3z
seconds
警示音「PIPI…」約鳴叫
3秒鐘

zz Thezwaterzqualityzindicatorziszoffzduringzelectrodez
cleaning.
zz水質顯示燈在電極洗淨中熄燈。

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzshutzoffzthezwaterzuntilzthezcleaningziszfiznished.
zz Ifzthez“ReducezInputzWater”zindicatorzflzasheszduringz
thezcleaning,zreducezthezflzowzuntilzthezindicatorzturnsz
off.
zzDoznotzusezthezwaterzdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutletz
andzdrainagezhose,zaszitziszcleaningzwater.z(Forzaboutz
15ztoz40zseconds)
zz Thezunitziszreadyztozusezafterz3zshortzbeeps.
zz在洗淨結束前，請勿關閉水流。
zz洗淨中，如出現「水流量調小」顯示燈閃爍時，請將
水龍頭流量調小直到顯示燈熄燈為止。

zz從出水口及排水管流出的水為洗淨水，請勿使用。（約
15z~z40秒鐘）
zz警示音「PIPIPI」鳴叫 3次後再使用。

Memo / 備註
zzWhenzthez“ElectrodezCleaning”zindicatorziszon,z
automaticzelectrodezcleaningziszinzprocess.
zz「電極洗淨中」顯示燈亮燈時，表示正在進行電極自
動洗淨。
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Maintenance
維修保養
Regular maintenance
平時的維修保養

Alkaline unit / Outlet pipe / Water purifier
本體、出水管、濾水器

zzMoistenzandzwringzazsoftzcloth,zandzcleanzthezunitzwithzit.
zzRemovezthezstainszfromzthezoutletzpipezendzusingzazcottonzswab,zetc.
zz請使用軟布沾水，擰乾後擦拭。
zz請使用棉花棒仔細清理出水管前端的髒污。

Unpurified water outlet
原水口

zzRemovezthezstains(*)zfromzthezunpurifiedzwaterzoutletzusingzaz
toothbrush,zetc.
zz Thezinsidezareaszcanzbezcleanedzbyzremovingzthezunpurifiedzwaterz
outletzcover.
zz請使用牙刷等刷洗原水口的髒污 *。
zz拆除原水口蓋後即可清理內部。

Unpurifiedzwaterzoutletzcoverz(Turnztozremove)
原水口蓋（轉動後拆下）

❷
To mount the cover
❶zzAlignzthezmountingzmarks
❷zzTurnzitztozthezfixedzposition
安裝時

❶ 對齊安裝位置
❷z轉動至固定位置

z* Washingszsplashzremainingzonzthezunitzmayzcausezstainszandzmoldzgrowth.
Cleaningzafterzeachzusezorzregularzcleaningziszrecommended.
z* 清洗時若有水珠附著，容易造成髒污以及孳生霉菌。
建議於每次使用后或是定期進行維修保養。

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzdisconnectzthez‘connectingzpipezforzthezwaterzinletzhose.’
(Doingzsozmayzleadztoozpoorzsanitationzandzmoldztozgrow.)
zz請勿拆除供水管連接管。
（以免因受到污染而孳生霉菌）

Unpurified water 
outlet
(Unpurifiedzwaterz
outletzcover)
原水口
（原水口保護蓋）

Connectingzpipezforzthez
waterzinletzhose
供水管連接管

zz Thezillustrationszofzthezwaterzpurifierz
showzanzexamplezforzTK-AJ11/TK-AJ01.
zz濾水器的插圖是以 TK-AJ11/TK-AJ01為
例。

❶
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Plated section
電鍍部分

Coated section
塗層部分

Water purifier
濾水器

Outlet pipe end
出水管前端

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzusezdetergents,zcleansers,zpaintzthinners,zbenzine,zalcohol,zkerosene,zetc.z
Ifzusedzbyzaccident,zwipezthezproductzwithzazdampzclothztozremovezthezdetergent,zetc.zonzthezsurface.
(Thezdetergentzmayzgetzmixedzinzthezwater,zcausezcrackszonzthezresin,zdamageztozthezplatedzsection,zpeelingzonz
thezplatedzorzcoatedzsection,zorzleadztozdiscoloration/deformation.)
zzUsingzcleanserszmayzpreventzthezoutletzpipezfromzmovingzsmoothlyzandzresultzinzmalfunction.
zzDoznotzusezazmetalzbrush,zetc.z(Doingzsozmayzcausezscratches)
zz請勿使用洗潔劑、清潔劑、稀釋劑、揮發劑、酒精或燈油等。
不慎使用時，請立即灑水沖洗，並將表面的清潔劑等擦拭乾淨。

[若清潔劑混入流通的水裡，可能會導致樹脂龜裂、電鍍部份受損、電鍍部份或塗層部份剝落、變色或變形 ]
zz若使用清潔劑，可能導致出水管無法正常運作及故障。
zz請勿使用金屬製的刷子等。（是造成損壞的原因）

Do not spray water on or wash 
the alkaline unit.
zzDoingzsozmayzresultzinzelectriczleakage,z
electriczshockzorzmalfunction.

切勿對本體灑水或清洗
zz以免造成漏電、觸電或故障。

CAUTION / 注意

Exposure
tozwaterzis
forbidden

禁止水氣
潮濕
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Once-a-Year Maintenance
1年 1次的維修保養
zz Thezwaterzflowzmayzdecreasezwhenzthezfilterzinzthezmainzunitzconnectionzareazbecomeszcloggedzwithzimpurities.z
zz Takezthezfollowingzstepsztozcleanzthezproductzoncezazyear.
zz濾水器安裝口的過濾網若有異物堵塞，則水量會變少。
zz請依下列步驟每年進行 1次清潔。

 �Main unit connection area (filter, water inlet)
zz ThezillustrationzofzthezwaterzpurifierzshowszanzexamplezforzTK-AJ11/TK-AJ01.z
 �濾水器安裝口（過濾網、注水口）
zz濾水器的插圖是以 TK-AJ11/TK-AJ01為例。

1 Loosen the mounting nut, and remove 
the main unit.
Remove the filter and gasket, Then 
remove the gasket washer.
鬆開螺帽，拆除濾水器，分別取出過濾網、
墊片、墊片支撐板。

zzSetzthezselectorzleverztoz“Purified”
zzGentlyzturningzthezmainzunitzwillzloosenzthezmountingznut.
zz切換手把切換至「Purified（淨水）」。
zz濾水器本體略為轉動，有助於鬆開螺帽。

Filter
過濾網
Gasketzwasher
墊片支撐板

Mountingznut
螺帽

Selectorzleverz
切換手把

(Example:zInzcasezthezunitziszinstalledzwithzanzadaptor)
（例：使用轉接器安裝時）

2 Clean the filter and water inlet.
清洗過濾網與注水口。

Filter
過濾網

Cleanzwithzaz
toothbrush,zetc.
使用牙刷等清洗

Waterzinlet
注水口
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3 Reinstall the water purifier.
安裝濾水器。

zzDon'tzforgetztozmountzthezfilter.
zzAfterzmountingzthezunit,zsetzthezleverztoz“Unpurified”zorz
“Shower”zandzallowzwaterztozflowzforzaboutz5zseconds.
zz請務必裝上過濾網。
zz安裝後，以「Unpurified（原水）」或「Shower（淋灑式）」
讓水排放約 5秒鐘。

Securelyztightenztheznutz
確實旋緊螺帽

Bezsureztozfollowz
thiszorder
務必依正確順序

Mustzbezmounted
務必安裝

(Example:zInzcasezofzinstallationzusingzanzadaptor)
（例：使用轉接器安裝時）

Note / 注意事項
zzDoznotzusezanyztoolsztoztightenzthezmountingznut.z
(Doingzsozmayzdamagezthezmountingznut)
zz旋緊螺帽時，請勿使用工具。
（以免螺帽破損）

 �If the amount of water discharge has decreased
 �吐水量變少時

(1)zDueztozfilterzclogging
zz Thezfilterzremoveszlargezparticles,zwhichzstickztozthezwaterzpipesz(fur,zrust,zetc.).z
zzUsingzthezproductzwithoutzazfilterzmayzresultzinzmalfunctioningzofzthezwaterzpurifier.

(1)z過濾網堵塞
zz過濾網會將附著在水管的大型異物（水垢、鏽化物等）去除。
zz若在過濾網拆除的狀態下使用，恐導致濾水器故障。

(2)zDueztozreasonszotherzthanzfilterzclogging
zzWhenzthezwaterztemperatureziszlowz(becausezitziszthenzharderzforzthezwaterztozpasszthroughzthezcartridge)
zzWhenzthezproductziszusedzinzanzareazwherezthezwaterzpressureziszlowz(underz70zkPa)
zzWhenzthezwaterzpressurezinzthezareazhaszdroppedzorzwhenzthereziszazsuspensionzofzwaterzsupplyzafterz
waterworks,zetc.
zzCloggingzofzthezcartridge

(2)z過濾網堵塞以外的情形
zz水溫過低（水難以通過濾芯）時
zz在水壓偏低的地區（70zkPa以下）使用時
zz該地區的自來水水壓偏低、水管工程施工後等停水時
zz濾芯堵塞
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Cartridge replacement
更換濾芯
zz Ifzitzisztimezforzreplacementzandzfilterzperformancezhaszdropped,zreplacezitzwithzaznewzcartridge.z
zz當濾芯屆滿使用壽命或濾水能力減弱，請更換新的濾芯。

Model No.
型號

TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11 TK-AJ01

Replacement 
cartridge Model No.
更換用濾芯型號

TK-CJ21C1
(Seezpagez74)
（參閱第 74頁）

TK-CJ01C1
(Seezpagez74)
（參閱第 74頁）

Cartridge 
replacement 
guidelines
更換濾芯的概略標準

Cumulativezvolumezofzpurifiedzwater:zz
4 000 Lz*1
總通水量：4z000zLz*1

Cumulativezvolumezofzpurifiedzwater:zz
2 000 Lz*1
總通水量：2z000zLz*1

*1zHouseholdzwaterzpurifierztestzmethod:zBasedzonzJISzSz3201zfigures
*1z家庭用濾水器試驗方法：JISzS3201的數值

Guidelines on 
usage period
使用期限的
概略標準

10zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday:zz
Approx. 1 year
每天使用 10zL時：約 1年
20zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday:zz
Approx. 6 months
每天使用 20zL時：約 6個月

10zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday:zz
Approx. 6 months
每天使用 10zL時：約 6個月
20zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday:zz
Approx. 3 months
每天使用 20zL時：約 3個月

Note / 注意事項
zzReplacezthezcartridgezinzthezfollowingzsituationszevenzwhenzthezvolumezofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzhasznotzdecreased.
zz即使使用量未變少，下列情形仍請即時更換。

z�Whenzthezodorzorzunpleasantztasteziszdetectedzinzthezwaterzz
(thezcartridgezremovalzcapabilityzhaszdropped)
z�Whenzthezvolumezofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzhaszdecreasedzconsiderablyzz
(thezcartridgeziszclogged)
z� ForzTK-AJ21/TK-AJ11:zCartridgezhaszbeenzusedzforzmorezthanz1zyear
z� ForzTK-AJ01:zCartridgezhaszbeenzusedzforzmorezthanz6zmonths

z�出現異味或口感有異樣時（濾芯除去異物的功能減弱）
z�濾水的流量明顯變少時（濾芯堵塞）
z� TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11z使用期間超過 1年時
z� TK-AJ01z使用期間超過 6個月時

Replacezthezcartridgezz
(Seezpagez51)
更換濾芯
（參閱第 51頁）
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z

[TK-AJ21zonly]
[僅 TK-AJ21]
z�ConfirmzthezLCDzforzthezremainingzvolumezthatzcanzbezpurifiedz(displayedzforz10z
secondszafterzturningzoffzthezfaucet)
zz Thezvolumezremainingztozreachzthezguidelinezofz4z000zLzofzpurifiedzwaterziszdisplayedz
forz10zseconds.
zzCumulativezwaterzflowziszcalculated.
z�根據視窗部確認濾芯可使用的剩餘用量（關上水龍頭后將顯示 10秒鐘）
zz 10秒鐘顯示達到總通水量（4z000zL）之前的剩餘用量將顯示 10秒鐘。
zz累計通水量。

Whenzthezremainingzvolumezuntilzreplacementz
dropszbelowz150zL,zthezfollowingzdisplayzwillz
flash.
屆滿更換標準之前的剩餘用量若低於 150zL以
下，剩餘用量會如下所示的燈號閃爍。

Whenztherezisznozremainingzvolume,zthezfollowingz
indicationszwillzalternatelyzappear.
當屆滿剩餘用量時，以下的燈號會交替顯示

Example:z150zLzleft
例：剩餘 150zL

Pleasezreplacezthezcartridgezbeforezthezremainingz
volumezhitsz“0zL”.
請在剩餘用量達到「0zL」之前，即時更換濾芯。
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About cartridge removal performance 
關於濾芯除去異物的性能

 �Substances that can be removed
 �可除去的物質

zz Freezresidualzchlorine
zz Turbidity
zz Totalztrihalomethanez*1
zz 2-MIBz(mustyzodor)
zzSolublezleadz(OnlyzTK-AJ21/TK-AJ11)
zz Ironz(finezparticles)z*2
zzAluminumz(neutral)z*2
zzGeosminz(mustyzodor)z*2
zzPhenolsz*2

zz游離殘留氯
zz髒汙
zz總三鹵甲烷 *1
zz 2-MIB（霉味）
zz溶解性鉛（僅 TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11）
zz鐵（微粒子狀）*2
zz鋁（中性）*2
zz土臭素（霉味）*2
zz苯酚類 *2

*1zThisziszazgeneralztermzforzfourzcompounds:zchloroform,zbromodichloromethane,zdibromochloromethane,zandz
bromoform.

*2zSubstanceszsubjectztozremovalzprovidedzinzthezstandardsz(JWPASzBzStandards)zestablishedzbyzJapanzWaterz
PurifierzAssociationz(JWPA).

*1z三氯甲烷、溴二氯甲烷、二溴氯甲烷、溴甲烷之 4種化合物的總稱。
*2z依濾水器協會（JWPA）制定之規格基準（JWPASzB基準）所規定的除去對象物質。

 �Difference in usage period due to water quality
 �不同的水質各有不同的使用期限

Azhollowzfiberzmembranezfilterziszbuiltzinzthezcartridgeztozremovezfinezdirt.z
Therefore,zthezusagezperiodzbecomeszshorterzforzwaterzcontainingzmorezsubstanceszthatzcausezclogging.z
濾芯內置中空絲膜過濾網，有助於除去細小的髒汙。
因此，水質內含大量引起堵塞的物質時，使用期限會縮短。

1 2
Cloggedzlevel
堵塞的概略標準

Cumulativezvolumezofzpurifiedzwater
總通水量

濾水量

Purifiedz
waterzflow

Hollowzfiberzmembranezsurfacez
(whenznew)
中空絲膜表面（新的濾芯）

Cloggedzhollowzfiberzmembranez
surface
有異物堵塞的中空絲膜表面

1.z zWaterzqualityzwithzmorezsubstanceszthatz
causezclogging

1.z內含大量引起堵塞物質的水質
2.zStandardzwaterzquality
2.z標準水質

zzRadioactivezsubstanceszcannotzbezremoved.
zz無法除去幅射物質。

Note / 注意事項
zz Forzregularztapzwater,zthezcloggingztimingzmayzdifferzsignificantlyzdependingzonzthezwaterzqualityz(turbidity,zironz
mold,zetc.)zandzwaterzpressure.
zz一般自來水的堵塞程度會因水質（混濁、鐵鏽等）、水壓而各有明顯的不同。
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How to replace the cartridge
濾芯的更換方法

zz Turnzoffzthezfaucetzbeforezstarting.
Doznotzrunzthezwaterzwhenzthezcartridgezhaszbeenzremoved.zWaterzwillzoverflow.
zz請先關上水龍頭。
此外，在濾芯拆除的狀態下切勿通水。以免水溢出。

1 Remove the old cartridge.
拆除舊濾芯

zzRemovezthezcartridgezinzthezsink.z(Waterzwillzdrip)
zz Thezcartridgezwillzcomezoffzbyzturningzitzinzthezdirectionzofz
thezarrowzaszshownzonzthezright.
zz請將舊濾芯拆下置於水槽內。（以免滴水）
zz按右圖所示之箭頭方向轉動後，z即可拆除濾芯。

1.zTurn
1.z轉動

2.zRemove
2.z拆除

Oldzcartridge
舊濾芯

2 Install the new cartridge.
更換新的濾芯

1. Mark the month when the cartridge was replaced 
using a permanent marker.

1. 請以油性筆註明濾芯的更換月份

Example:zReplacedzinzMarch
例：更換于 3月

2. Insert the cartridge in the direction of the arrow.
3. Slowly turn it in the direction of the arrow until it stops.

zy Doznotzover-tightenzthezcartridge.
(Doingzsozmayzdamagezthezcartridgezmountzandzcausez
waterztozleak.)z

2. 濾芯往箭頭方向按入
3. 慢慢往箭頭方向轉動直到停止

zy 濾芯切勿過度旋緊。
（以免濾芯安裝部破損，造成漏水。）

Alignztheztabz
positionzandzsize
與扣爪的位置及
大小對齊

2.zInsert
2.z按入

3.zTurn
3.z轉動

Newzcartridge
新的濾芯

[TK-AJ21 only]
4. Press the reset button (for 3 seconds)
(Doznotzpresszthezbuttonzwithzpointedzobjectszsuchzaszaz
toothpick.zUsezanzobjectzwithzazroundedztip,zsuchzaszthez
roundedzendzofzaztoothpick.)
zy Thezremainingzvolumezthatzcanzbezpurifiedzwithzthez
cartridgezwillzbezresetztoz4z000zL.z

[僅 TK-AJ21]
4. 按下重新設定按鈕（約 3秒鐘）
（切勿使用牙籤等前端尖銳物品等按壓。可使用牙籤的另
一端或前端不尖銳的物品等按壓。）

zy 濾芯可使用的剩餘用量顯示恢復為「4z000zL」。
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3 Turn on the faucet and set the selector 
lever to “Purified” and allow water to flow 
(For about 3 to 4 minutes)
打開水龍頭，切換手把切換至「Purified」，
讓本體通水（約 3 ~ 4分鐘）。
zzMakezsurezthatznozwaterziszleakingzfromzthezcartridgez
mountszwhenzthezwaterziszflowing,zandzcheckzthatzthez
waterziszflowingzoutzofzthezdrainzhose.
zz通水中，請確認濾心安裝部有無漏水以及排水管是否漏水。

Drainagezhose
排水管

[TK-AJ21 only]
zzEvenzifzreplacingzthezcartridgezwhenzthereziszstillzremainingzvolumezthatzcanzbezpurified,zpresszthezresetz
buttonzinzstepz2z-z4zuntilzthezremainingzvolumezofz4z000zLziszdisplayed.z(Forzaboutz3zseconds)z[Thiszisztoz
correctlyzdisplayzthezcartridge'szremainingzvolumezthatzcanzbezpurified]

[僅 TK-AJ21]
zz在濾芯仍有剩餘用量而要更換濾芯時，請務必持續按住步驟 2z-z4中的重新設定按鈕，直到顯示「4z000zL」
為止。（約 3秒鐘）［為了正確顯示濾芯的剩餘用量］

Memo / 備註
zz Afterzthezcartridgeziszreplaced,zalkalizionzwaterzdispensedzintozazcupzwillzhavezwhitezfrothzinzit,zthiszisznotzabnormal.
(Seezpagez68)「Q14」
zz更換濾芯後，倒於杯內的鹼性離子水會出現白色泡沫，並非異常。（參閱第 68頁）「Q14」
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In case of a power outage or a suspension of water supply
停電、停水時

 �In case of a power outage (Also in case the breaker is turned off or the unit is 
unplugged)
zz Ifzpowerziszcutzduringzuse,zturnzoffzthezfaucet.
zz “PurifiedzWater”zwillzbezdischargedzwhenzpassingzwaterzthroughzthezunit.
zzWhenzpowerziszresumed,zthezunitzcanzbezusedznormally.
(Automaticallyzswitchesztoz“PurifiedzWater”zwhenzpowerziszresumed.)
zz Thezuserzsettingszwillzremainzevenzafterzazpowerzoutage.
 �停電時（電流斷路器運作或拔掉電源頭時情況相同）
zz使用中停電時，請關上水龍頭。
zz如通水將只能流出「淨水」。
zz通電後，恢復正常使用。
（通電後，會自動地回到「淨水」）

zz就算是停電了，已設定的內容並不會被解除。

 �In case of a suspension of water supply
zz Thezproductzcannotzbezused.
zz Ifzwaterzsupplyziszcutzoffzduringzuse,zturnzoffzthezfaucet.
zzWhenzwaterzsupplyziszresumed,zsetzthezselectorzleverztoz‘Unpurified’zorz‘Shower’zandzrunzunpurifiedzwaterz(tapz
water)ztozexpelzthezairzandzturbidzwaterzinzthezpipes.
Oncezthisziszdone,zthezproductzcanzbezusedznormally.
(Allowingzairzorzturbidzwaterztozpasszthroughzthezalkalinezunitzwillzsignificantlyzshortenzcartridgezlife)
 �停水時
zz無法使用。
zz使用中停水時，請關上水龍頭。
zz水來的時候，請先將切換手把切換到「Unpurified（原水）」或「Shower（淋灑式）」位置，首先要流出原水（自
來水），好讓配管內的空氣或污濁物流出來。
之後，再依照平日使用方式操作。
（因為空氣或污濁物流入本體內，就會大幅縮短濾芯的壽命）
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Moving the unit
本體移機時
Pleasezfollowzthezbelowzstepsztozdrainzwaterzfromzthezmainzunit.
* Handle the cap with clean hands to avoid the inside of the unit from becoming unsanitary.
請遵照以下的順序排出本體內部的水。

* 操作蓋子時，請先將雙手清洗乾淨，以免機器內部受到污染。

1 Remove the cap.
取出蓋子

1. Turn off the faucet
2. Unplug the unit
3. Take off the cover
4. Turn the knob on the cap until it stops
5. Pull the cap up and out
1. 關上水龍頭
2. 拔除電源插頭
3. 拆下保護蓋
4. 握住蓋子，轉動直到停止為止
5. 往上拔出

zzDoznotzusezanyztools.
Itzmayzresultzinzdamagingzthezunit.
zz請勿使用工具。
使用工具會成為造成破損的原因。

Cap
蓋子

5

Cover
保護蓋

3

4

2 Turn the main unit upside down, and 
drain the water.
將本體倒過來，從排水口排出內部的水

Drain
排水口
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3 Disconnect the ‘connecting pipe for the 
water inlet hose’ from the water purifier.
從濾水器拆除供水管連接管

1. Be sure to remove the cartridge
2. Disconnect the ‘connecting pipe for the water inlet 

hose’
1. 務必拆下濾芯
2. 拆下供水管連接管

Connectingzpipezforzthezwaterzinletzhose
(Turnztozremove)
供水管連接管
（轉動後取出）

4 Drain the water inside the hose by 
placing the end of the water inlet hose 
lower than the alkaline unit.
供水管前端需置於本體位置稍低以排除水管
內的水

zzRemovezthezsuctionzdisc
zzPutzthezcoverzandzcapzbackzinzitszplace.
zz請將吸盤拆下。
zz將拆下的保護蓋、蓋子逐一歸位。

Waterzinletzhose
供水管

Suctionzdisc
吸盤

5 Remove the water purifier.
拆除濾水器

zzDischargezthezwaterzinsidezthezwaterzpurifier.
zzAfterztighteningztheznut,zrotatezthezwaterzpurifierzitselfztoz
loosenzit.
*zIfzitzdoesznotzcomezoff,zuseztoolszsuchzaszpliers.
zz請排除濾水器內部的水。
zz扭緊螺帽之後，整個轉動濾水器會更容易卸下。
*z卸不下來時，請使用鉗子等工具。

Note / 注意事項
zzBecausezthezwaterzmayznotzbezfullyzdrainedzevenzafterzthezabovezsteps,zpackagezitzforztransportationzwithz
considerationzforzwaterzleakage.
zz用此方法也可能無法徹底排水，故運送時恐有漏水之虞，請先加以包裝。
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 In case of irregular displays
 顯示這一類顯示燈時
Pleaseztakezrespectivezmeasureszinzcasezthezindicatorszarezdisplayedz
aszfollows.
Ifzthezindicatorszcontinueztozlightzupzafterztakingzmeasures,zunplugzthez
devicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
Also,zifzthezdeviceziszmalfunctioningz(5zbeepszsound),zdoznotz
disassemblezorzrepairzthezproductzbyzyourself.zPleasezcontactzthez
dealerzfromzwhomzyouzpurchasedzthezproduct.
顯示以下各類顯示燈時，請依說明採取各自的應變處置。
處置後顯示燈仍亮燈時，請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。
此外，機器故障（警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次）時，請送交經銷商處理，切
勿自行拆解。

Abnormal display
異常顯示

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

The Electrode Cleaning indicator lights up, the 
“Purifi ed,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water 
quality indicators fl ash at the same time, and 3 
beeps sound
電極洗淨中的顯示燈亮燈，「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼
性」的水質顯示燈同時閃爍，警示音「PI」鳴叫 3次

zz Thezelectrolysiszmayzbezstoppedztozprotectzthezdevicez
dependingzonzthezwaterzqualityzandzenvironment.
(Purifizedzwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutlet.)
→ zTurnzthezwaterzoff,zandzwaitzaboutz3zminuteszbeforez
resumingzuse.

zz由於水質或環境等因素，為保護機器會停止電解。
（由出水口流出淨水。）
→請關緊水龍頭，等候約 3分鐘後再使用。

The Electrolysis On indicator lights up, the 
“Purifi ed,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water 
quality indicators fl ash at the same time, and 3 
beeps sound
生成中顯示燈亮燈，「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼性」
的水質顯示燈同時閃爍，警示音「PI」鳴叫 3次

zz Thezelectrolysiszmayzbezstoppedztozprotectzthezdevicez
dependingzonzthezwaterzqualityzandzenvironment.
(Purifizedzwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutlet.)
→ zTurnzthezwaterzoffzandzstopzusingzthezunit,zandzwaitz
aboutz30zminutes.

(Itzmayztakezmorezthanz30zminuteszdependingzonzthez
waterzqualityzandzenvironment.)
zz由於水質或環境等因素，為保護機器會停止電解。
（由出水口流出淨水。）
→關緊水龍頭中止使用，請等候約 30分鐘。
（因水質、使用環境改變等因素需費時 30分鐘以上。）

 The alkaline level indicator “Alkaline 3” lights 
up, the “Purifi ed,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” 
water quality indicators fl ash at the same time, 
and 3 beeps sound
 「鹼性 3」的鹼度顯示燈亮燈，「淨水」、「酸性」、
「鹼性」的水質顯示燈同時閃爍，警示音「PI」鳴叫
3次

zz Ifzalkalinezionzwaterzorzacidiczwaterziszusedzforzmorez
thanz5zminuteszinzazrow,zthezelectrolysiszwillzbez
stoppedztozprotectzthezdevice.
(Purifizedzwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutlet.)
→ zTurnzthezwaterzoff,zandzwaitzaboutz3zminuteszbeforez
resumingzuse.

zz弱鹼性離子水或酸性水連續使用超過 5分鐘，為保護
機器會停止電解。
（由出水口流出淨水。）
→請關緊水龍頭，等候約 3分鐘後再使用。

The Electrolysis On indicator and the “Purifi ed,” 
“Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water quality 
indicators light up at the same time, and 5 beeps 
sound
生成中顯示燈與「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼性」的水
質顯示燈同時亮燈，警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次

zz Thezdeviceziszmalfunctioning.
→ Unplugzthezdevicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
zz機器故障。
→請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。
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Abnormal display
異常顯示

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

The Electrode Cleaning indicator and the 
“Purified,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water 
quality indicators light up at the same time, and 
5 beeps sound
電極洗淨中顯示燈與「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼性」
的水質顯示燈同時亮燈，警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次

zz Thezdeviceziszmalfunctioning.
→ Unplugzthezdevicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
zz機器故障。
→請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。

The “Reduce Input Water” indicator and the 
“Purified,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water 
quality indicators light up at the same time, and 
5 beeps sound
「水流量調小」的顯示燈與「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼
性」的水質顯示燈同時亮燈，警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次

zz Thezdeviceziszmalfunctioning.
→ Unplugzthezdevicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
zz機器故障。
→請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。

The alkaline level indicator “Alkaline 3” and the 
“Purified,” “Acidic,” and “Alkaline Ion” water 
quality indicators light up at the same time, and 
5 beeps sound
「鹼性 3」的鹼度顯示燈與「淨水」、「酸性」、「鹼
性」的水質顯示燈同時亮燈，警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次

zz Thezdeviceziszmalfunctioning.
→ Unplugzthezdevicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
zz機器故障。
→請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。

All indicators light up and 5 beeps sound
所有顯示燈亮燈，警示音「PI」鳴叫 5次

zz Thezdeviceziszmalfunctioning.
→ Unplugzthezdevicezandzconsultzyourzdealer.
zz機器故障。
→請拔除電源插頭，送交經銷商處理。



58

Troubleshooting
是不是故障？
Ifzyouzthinkzthereziszazmalfunction,zpleasezcheckzthezfollowingzpointszbeforezrequestingzazrepair.
Ifzyouzfindzazproblem,zneverzdisassemblezorzrepairzthezproductzbyzyourself.zPleasezcontactzthezdealerzfromzwhomz
youzpurchasedzthezproduct.
*z Unpluggingzandzpluggingzinzthezproductzagainzmayzresolvezthezproblem.
懷疑故障而未送修前，請先檢查下述情況。
另外，如果發生異常現象時，絕對不可自行拆解機器，請洽經銷商。

*z 也有拔掉插頭，再插一次即恢復正常的情形。

Symptom
症狀

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

The control panel indicators 
do not light up
操作面板的所有顯示燈都沒有
亮燈

zz Iszthezpowerzplugzinserted?
→ Insertzthezpowerzplug.
zz是否拔掉電源插頭？
→請插入電源插頭。

22

Water quality indicator
水質顯示燈

It does not light up, or 
turns off during use
燈不亮或使用中熄滅時

zzWhenzusingzthezunitzimmediatelyzafterzinstallationzorzafterz
cartridgezreplacement,zitzflasheszforzaboutz20zsecondszandzthenz
lightszup.
→ Passzwaterzthroughzthezunitzforz3ztoz4zminutes.
(Thiszisztozexpelzthezairzinsidezthezcartridge)
zz安裝後或濾芯更換後馬上使用時，一旦通水，約 20秒鐘閃爍後亮
燈。
→請通水約 3z~z4分鐘。
（為排除濾芯內的空氣）

23
51

zz Isztherezenoughzwaterzflow?z(Atzleastz0.8zL/minziszrequired)
→ Openzupzthezfaucetztozincreasezthezwaterzflow.
zz流量是否不足？（需要約 0.8zL/min以上）
→請打開水龍頭，盡量讓流量增多。

―

zz Iszitztimeztozreplacezthezcartridge?
→ Replacezthezcartridge.
zz濾芯的更換時期？
→請更換濾芯。

48
51

When passing alkaline 
ion water or purified 
water, it turns off
鹼性水或濾水通水後熄燈

zzArezyouzusingzthezunitzforzthezfirstztimezinzmorezthanz24zhours?
(BeepszsoundzandzthezElectrodezCleaningzindicatorzlightszup)
→ Automaticzelectrodezcleaningziszunderway.
Continueztozrunzthezwaterzforzaboutz15ztoz40zseconds.
zz是否使用超過 24小時？
（警示音「PIPI」鳴叫，電極洗淨中顯示燈亮燈）
→正在進行電極自動洗淨。
請繼續通水約 15z~z40秒鐘。

43

After using “Acidic 
Water,” it switches to 
“Purified Water”
使用「酸性」後，顯示燈變
成「淨水」

zz Thezdefaultzsettingzautomaticallyzswitchesztoz“PurifiedzWater”z
afterztozusingz“AcidiczWater”zandzturningzoffzthezfaucet.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz使用「酸性」後，關閉水龍頭的話，會自動切換成「淨水」。
→並非故障。

36



59

Symptom
症狀

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Water quality indicator
水質顯示燈

After using “Acidic 
Water” or “Purified 
Water,” it switches to 
“Alkaline Ion Water”
使用「酸性」或「淨水」後，
顯示燈變成「鹼性」

zzDidzyouzsetzthezpriorityztozalkaline?
→ zTozcancelzthezalkalinezpriorityzsetting,zturnzthezwaterzoffzandz

pressz zuntilzyouzhearzazbeepz(Aboutz3zseconds)
zz是否設定為「鹼性優先」了？
→z若要解除鹼性優先，在本體未通水的狀態下，請按下z z直
到發出「PI」音為止。（約 3秒鐘）

41

Drainage hose
排水管

After use, water is 
discharged after turning 
off the faucet
使用後，水龍頭關閉，有水
流出

zzAutomaticzelectrodezcleaningziszunderwayzorzwaterzfromzthezmainz
unitziszbeingzdrained.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz進行電極自動洗淨運轉，或著排放本體內的水。
→並非故障。

36
42

Water is not discharged 
during use
使用中，水不會流出

zz Iszthezdrainagezhosezbentzorzflattened?
→ Straightenzthezhose.
zz排水管是否折彎或壓扁？
→請拉直排水管。

17z~z22

The water from the hose 
is not a constant flow 
during use
使用時，排水不通暢

zz Isztherezenoughzheightzdifferencezbetweenzthezwaterzoutletzandz
drainagezhosezend?
→ Increasezthezheightzdifference.
zz是否出水口與排水管前端的高低差距太小？
→請調高兩者的高度差距

22

LCD display (Water purifier)
視窗部（濾水器）

[TK-AJ21 only]
The LCD display has 
disappeared suddenly.
[僅 TK-AJ21]
視窗部突然消失

zz Tozconservezbatteryzpower,zthezLCDzautomaticallyzshutszoffzwhenz
notzinzuse.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz為避免消耗電池，未使用時，視窗部會自動熄燈。
→並非故障。

40

[TK-AJ21 only]
The following display 
appeared.
[僅 TK-AJ21]
出現下列顯示

zz Thezcumulativezvolumezofzpurifiedzwaterzexceededzthezcartridgez
replacementzguidelinez(4z000zL).
→ Replacezthezcartridge.
zz淨水的總量超出濾芯更換的標準（4z000zL）
→請更換濾芯。

48
51

zzDidzyouzpresszthezresetzbuttonzafterzreplacingzthezcartridge?
→ Presszthezresetzbutton.z(Forzaboutz3zseconds)
zz濾芯更換後，是否記得按下重新設定按鈕？
→請按下重新設定按鈕。（約 3秒鐘）

51

[TK-AJ21 only]
The following display 
appeared.
[僅 TK-AJ21]
出現下列顯示

zz Thezbatteryzneedsztozbezreplaced.
→ zReplacezthezbatteryz(Coinztypezlithiumzbattery:zCR2032).
zz需要更換電池。
→請更換電池（硬幣型鋰電池：CR2032） 16
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Symptom
症狀

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Other
其他

The purified water flow is 
low or there is no flow.
淨水量變少或流不出淨水

zz Iszthezwaterzfaucetzfullyzturnedzoff?
→ Turnzthezfaucetztozincreasezwaterzflow.
zz Iszthezwaterzpressureztoozlow?
→ Turnzthezfaucetzallzthezwayzon.
zz水龍頭是否關的太緊？
→請打開水龍頭。

zz水壓會不會太低？
→請將水龍頭全開。

―

zz Iszthezwaterzinletzhosezbentzorzflattened?
→ Straightenzthezhose.
zz供水管是否折彎或壓扁？
→請拉直供水管。

17z~z22

zz Iszthezfilterzinsidezthezwaterzpurifierzclogged?
→ Cleanzthezfilter.
zz濾水器內的過濾網有無堵塞？
→請將過濾網清洗乾淨。

46

zz Iszthezcartridgezsecurelyzmounted?
→ Mountzthezcartridgezsecurelyzontozthezfaucet.
zz濾芯是否確實安裝？
→請確實安裝濾芯于水龍頭。

51

zz Isztherezazsuspensionzofzwaterzsupply?
→Waitzuntilzwaterzsupplyziszresumed.
zz是否停水？
→請等候恢復供水。

53

zzWaterzflowziszlowzdueztozcloggingzofzthezcartridge.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
Itziszalmostztimeztozreplacezthezcartridge.z
zz濾芯的堵塞等會讓流量變少。
→並非故障。
可能是濾芯即將屆滿更換期限。

48
50

Odor, unpleasant taste 
or turbidity does not go 
away.
持續出現異味、奇怪的口
感、混濁等

zz Thezcartridge’szremovalzcapabilityzhaszdropped.
→ Replacezthezcartridge.
zz濾芯除去異物的能力減弱。
→請更換濾芯。

48z~z52

Warm water is generated
本體通水時，水會變溫

zzAtzthezbeginning,zwaterzmayzhavezbecomezwarmzdueztozroomz
temperaturezorzheatzinsidezthezunitzwhilezthezwaterzwaszshutzoff.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.zContinueztozrunzthezwater.
zz剛通水時，在止水的情況下，因室溫或本體內的溫度，有時會流出
溫水。
→沒有故障，請讓水流出來。

―
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Symptom
症狀

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Other
其他

The buzzer for “Acidic 
Water” does not sound
即使使用「酸性」，警示音
也不會鳴叫

zzYouzmightzhavezturnedzoffzthezwarningzbeep.
→ zWhenzyouzareznotzpassingzwaterzthroughzthezalkalinezunit,z

presszthez zuntilzyouzhearz4zbeeps.z(Aboutz3zseconds)
zz是否將警示音設定為關閉？
→z當本體未通水時，按下z z直至警示音發出「PI」響 4次為止。

（約 3秒鐘）

42

The pH of the generated 
water does not fall within 
the “pH guideline.”
生成水的 pH值不在「pH
值標準」範圍內

zz ThezpHzlevelzmayzbezslightlyzhigherzforzaznewzcartridgezusedzforz
aboutz1zweek,zbutzthiszisznotzazproblem.z
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
MeasurezpHzagainzaboutzazweekzlater.
zz更換新濾芯時（約 1週內），pH值會稍微偏高。
→並非故障。
約過 1週後，再測試一次 pH值。

―

The pH level of alkaline 
ion water is not alkaline.
鹼性離子水的 pH值未顯示
鹼性

zz Iszthezwaterzqualityzselectionzbuttonzonz“AlkalinezIonzWater?”
(“AcidiczWater”zorz“PurifiedzWater”zmayzbezselectedzinstead)
→ zSwitchztoz“AlkalinezIonzWater”zusingzthezwaterzqualityzselectionz
button.

zz沒有設定水質切換鈕為「鹼性」？
（可能處於「酸性」或「淨水」狀態）
→請設定水質切換鈕為「鹼性」。

34

zzSomezunpurifiedzwaterzmayzbezdifficultztozalkalifyzdueztozitszquality.z
(Dueztozcarbonzdioxidezinzthezwater)
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz依不同水質，亦有無法呈現鹼性。（受到水中的碳酸影響）
→並非故障。

71

zz Iszthezdrainagezhosezbentzorzflattened?
→ Electrolysiszwillznotzoccurzproperly.zStraightenzthezhose.
zz排水管是否折彎或壓扁？
→會造成無法正確電氣分解的狀況，請拉直。

17z~z22

The pH of acidic water is 
neutral
酸性水的 pH值以中性表示

zz IfzpHzlevelzofzacidiczwaterziszaroundz6.5,zitzmayzbezhardztoz
distinguishzitzfromzpHz7z(neutral)zonzthezpHzlevelzchart.
→ zMeasurezthezwaterzfromzthezdrainagezhosezwhenz“Acidicz
Water”ziszbeingzgenerated.zIfzpHz10ztoz11ziszobtained,zthezacidicz
waterzshouldzbezaroundzpHz6.5.

zz酸性水的 pH值為 6.5左右時和測定表的 pHz7（中性）很難區分。
→z使用「酸性」時，排水管排出的水的 pH值為 10z~z11時，酸性
即為 pH值 6.5程度。

―

It is becoming difficult 
for the pH level to rise
pH值上不來時

zzCalciumzhaszbuiltzupzinsidezthezAlkalinezIonizer,zcausingzaz
deteriorationzinzthezelectrolyticzperformance.
→ zThiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz因本體內附著鈣礦物質，使得電解能力變差。
→並非故障。

―
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Symptom
症狀

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Other
其他

Water is leaking from the 
bottom of the main unit
本體下面漏水

zzCondensationzwaterzmayzdevelopzinsidezthezmainzunitzdependingz
onztheztemperaturezandzhumidityzconditions.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz因為溫度和濕度的關係，使得本體內部出現結露水現象。
→並非故障。

17

After use, the main unit 
makes a sound after 
turning off the faucet
使用後，關緊水龍頭後，從
本體會發出聲音

zzWaterzinsidezthezmainzunitziszbeingzdrained.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz是本體內排水的聲音。
→並非故障。

―

The acidic water smells 
(Like a swimming pool)
酸性水有氣味（類似游泳池
的味道）

zz Thisziszbecausezthezelectrolysiszprocesszofzacidiczwaterzcollectsz
thezchlorinezionzinzthezwater,zandzhypochlorouszacidziszproduced.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz因電解導致水中的氯離子聚集在酸性水周圍，產生次氯酸。
→並非故障。

69

White suspended matter 
is mixed in with the 
alkaline ion water
鹼離子水混合著白色浮游
物

zz ThisziszcalciumzwhichzhaszbuiltzupzinsidezthezAlkalinezIonizer.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz因本體內部附著鈣礦物質的緣故。
→並非故障。

―

The output water volume 
is low after cartridge 
replacement
更換新濾芯後，出水量變少

zz Thisziszbecausezthezairzinsidezthezcartridgezhasznotzbeenzexpelled.
→ zThiszisznotzazmalfunction.zPasszwaterzthroughzthezunitzforz3ztoz4z
minutes.

zz因為濾芯內的空氣沒有排出。
→並非故障，請進行通水約 3z~z4分鐘。

―

Water drips from the 
water outlet even when 
the faucet is turned off
停止出水後，出水口會滴水

zzWaterzinsidezthezoutletzpipeziszbeingzdrained.
→ Thiszisznotzazmalfunction.
zz正在排出水管內的水。
→並非故障。

―
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 �When water is leaking
 �漏水時

Spot where the water is 
leaking
漏水處

Causes and measures to be taken
原因與應變處置

Reference 
page
參閱頁數

Purifier connection area
濾水器連接部

zz Iszthezwaterzpurifierzinstalledzsecurelyzontozthezfaucet?
→ Installzthezproductzsecurely.
z* Whenzthezadaptorziszlooselyztightened,zfirstzremovezthezinletzhose,z
thenzrotatezthezwaterzpurifierztozsecurelyztightenzit.
zzArezthezpartszinsidezthezwaterzpurifierzassembledzproperly?
→ Assemblezthezpartszproperly
zz濾水器是否確實安裝至水龍頭？
→請確實安裝。

z* 轉接器安裝鬆動時，先拆下供水管，整個轉動濾水器就能確實旋
緊。

zz相關零件是否已正確裝入濾水器裡？
→請正確安裝零件。

14z~z15

zz Iszthezendzofzthezfaucetz(suchzaszinsulationzcap)zchippedzorz
cracked?
→ Consultzazplumber.
zz水龍頭（隔熱蓋等）的前端有無龜裂？
→請接洽水電行。

―

Cartridge mount area
濾芯安裝部

zz Iszthezcartridgezsecurelyzmounted?
→ Mountzthezcartridgezsecurely.
zz濾芯是否確實安裝？
→請確實安裝。

51

Water inlet hose connection 
area
供水管連接部

zz Iszthezwaterzinletzhosezfirmlyzattachedztozthez‘connectingzpipezforz
thezwaterzinletzhose’zonzthezwaterzpurifier?
→ Insertzthezhosezallzthezway,zandztightenzthezhosezclampingznut.
zz供水管是否確實安裝於濾水器的供水管連接管？
→請確實插入到底，並以鎖緊水管用螺帽鎖緊水管。

19z~z20

Outlet pipe connection area
出水管連接部

zz Iszthezoutletzpipezfirmlyzattachedztozthezmainzunit?
→ Screwzitztightzuntilzitzstops.
zz Iszthezgasketzattached?zIszitztwistedzorzstickingzout?
→ Properlyzattachzthezgasket.
zz是否確實安裝出水管於本體？
→確實旋入至停止為止。

zz有附墊片嗎？此外，墊片是否扭曲或是外露？
→請正確安裝水管用墊片。

21

Back side of the main unit
本體背部

zz Iszthezcapztightlyzinsertedzintozthezalkalinezunit?
→ TightenzthezcapzinzthezClosezdirectionzuntilzitzstops.
zz蓋子是否確實安裝於本體？
→請將蓋子往「閉」方向確實旋緊。

―

Faucet area
水龍頭部份

zz Iszthezfaucetzgasketzbeingzusedzanzoldzone?
→ Consultzazplumber.
zz水龍頭部位的墊片是否已老舊？
→請接洽水電行。

―
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Frequently asked questions (Q&A)
常見問題（Q&A）
Thisziszazlistzofzfrequentlyzaskedzquestions.zPleasezfindzthezanswers.z(Seezpagez66zorzthereafter.)
此處列出顧客經常詢問之問題。找出各問題之解答。（參閱第 66頁以後）

Installation
安裝

Q1z Canzgroundwaterzbezused?z(Seezpagez66)
Q1z 不可使用地下水嗎？（參閱第 66頁）
Q2z Whyzisn’tzwaterzdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhosezwhilezusingzalkalinezionzwaterzorzacidiczwater?zz

(Seezpagez66)
Q2z 在使用鹼性離子水或酸性水時，排水管沒有流出水來的原因是什麼？（參閱第 66頁）
Q3z Doeszthezalkalinezionizerzgenerateznoisezwhenzplacedznearzazradio?z(Seezpagez66)
Q3z 將電解水生成器放在收音機附近會有雜音出現？（參閱第 66頁）

Use
使用方法

About alkaline ion water (Q4 - Q15)
鹼性離子水相關問題（Q4 ~ Q15）
Q4z WhatzshouldzIzdozwhenzdrinkingzalkalinezionzwaterzforzthezfirstztime?z(Seezpagez66)
Q4z 第一次飲用鹼性離子水，該怎麼做？（參閱第 66頁）
Q5z CanzIzdrinkzalkalinezionzwaterzwhenztakingzmedication?z(Seezpagez66)
Q5z 有服藥的人也可喝鹼性離子水嗎？（參閱第 66頁）
Q6z CanzIzdrinkzalkalinezionzwaterzifzIzhavezazkidneyzdisease?z(Seezpagez66)
Q6z 患有腎病的人能飲用鹼性離子水嗎？（參閱第 66頁）
Q7z IzgotzdiarrheazorzazrashzwhenzIzbeganzdrinkingzalkalinezionzwater.z(Seezpagez67)
Q7z 開始飲用鹼性離子水後，出現拉肚子或發疹現象？（參閱第 67頁）
Q8z Canzalkalinezionzwaterzbezusedztozmakezice?z(Seezpagez67)
Q8z 鹼性離子水可以拿來製冰嗎？（參閱第 67頁）
Q9z Howzlongzcanzthezalkalinezionzwaterzandzthezpurifiedzwaterzbezstored?z(Seezpagez67)
Q9z 鹼性離子水和淨水可以保存多久的時間？（參閱第 67頁）
Q10z Howzmuchzcalciumzdoeszthezalkalinezionzwaterzcontain?z(Seezpagez67)
Q10z 鹼性離子水中，含有多少鈣含量？（參閱第 67頁）
Q11z Whatzarezthezwhitezparticleszthatzarezfloatingzwhenzicezmadezwithzalkalinezionzwaterzmelts?z(Seezpagez67)
Q11z 用鹼性離子水製成的冰溶解後，會浮上一層白白的物質是什麼？（參閱第 67頁）
Q12z Whyzdoeszthezalkalinezionzwaterzorzpurifiedzwaterzseemztozglitter?z(Seezpagez67)
Q12z 鹼性離子水和淨水看起來亮亮的，這是什麼？（參閱第 67頁）
Q13z WhatzshouldzIzdozifzricezcookedzwithzalkalinezionzwaterziszveryzsticky?z(Seezpagez68)
Q13z 使用鹼性離子水煮飯，飯會變得很黏，該怎麼辦才好？（參閱第 68頁）
Q14z WhatzarezthezwhitezbubbleszthatzformzwhenzIzpourzalkalinezionzwaterzintozazcup?z(Seezpagez68)
Q14z 倒於杯內的鹼性離子水會出現白色泡沫，那是什麼？（參閱第 68頁）
Q15z Canzleadz(solublezlead)zbezremoved?z(Seezpagez68)
Q15z 可否去除鉛（溶解性鉛）？（參閱第 68頁）
Q16z WhatzkindzofzwaterzshouldzIzgiveztozinfants?z(Seezpagez68)
Q16z 嬰幼兒飲用何種水比較好？（參閱第 68頁）
Q17z Whenzusingzalkalinezionzwater,zwhatziszthezpHzlevelzofzthezwaterzdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhose?zz

(Seezpagez68)
Q17z 在使用鹼性離子水時，排水管流出的酸性水 pH值大概是多少？（參閱第 68頁）
Q18z Ofztheztotalzwaterzflow,zwhatzpercentageszarezdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutletzandzdrainagezhose?z(Seezpagez69)
Q18z 從出水口和排水管流出的水，各自佔總流量多少比例？（參閱第 69頁）
Q19z Izdrankzacidiczwaterzbyzmistake.zAmzIzallzright?z(Seezpagez69)
Q19z 誤飲到酸性水，應該沒有問題吧？（參閱第 69頁）
Q20z Whyzdoeszthezacidiczwaterzsmell?z(Smellszlikezazswimmingzpool)z(Seezpagez69)
Q20z 酸性水有異味時，為何會這樣？（類似游泳池的味道）（參閱第 69頁）
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Q21z Izpassedzhotzwaterzthroughzthezalkalinezunit.zIszthezunitzallzright?z(Seezpagez69)
Q21z 誤讓本體通過熱水，有沒有關係？（參閱第 69頁）
Q22z WhyziszthezpHzlevelznotzaszhighzcomparedzwithzwhenzIzstartedzusingzthezunit?z(Seezpagez69)
Q22z 為何與開始飲用時相較，pH值會難以升高？（參閱第 69頁）
Q23z WhyziszthezcalciumzharderztozdissolvezcomparedzwithzwhenzIzstartedzusingzthezunit?z(Seezpagez69)
Q23z 與剛開始使用時相比，為什麼鈣變得不容易溶解？（參閱第 69頁）
Q24z Whatziszthezwhitezpowerzthatzcollectszonzkettleszandzelectriczpots?z(Seezpagez70)
Q24z 水壺或熱水瓶等容器中附著一層白色物質，不知道是什麼？（參閱第 70頁）

Maintenance
維修保養

Q25z Whatzdoeszthezelectrolyzerzlifezofz270zhourszmean?z(Seezpagez70)
Q25z 電解槽壽命 270個小時是什麼意思？（參閱第 70頁）
Q26z Doeszthezunitzhaveztozbezpluggedzinzwhileznotzinzuse?z(Seezpagez70)
Q26z 不使用時也要插電嗎？（參閱第 70頁）
Q27z Whatzshouldzbezdonezifzthezproductzisznotzusedzforzazlongztime?z(Guideline:zmorezthanz1zweek)z(Seezpagez70)
Q27z 長期（標準：約一個星期以上）沒有使用時，該怎麼辦？（參閱第 70頁）

Other
其他

Q28z Whatzisztotalztrihalomethane?z(Seezpagez70)
Q28z 總三鹵甲烷是什麼？（參閱第 70頁）
Q29z Whatzisz2-MIB?z(Seezpagez70)
Q29z 2-MIB是什麼？（參閱第 70頁）
Q30z Whatzarezthezpointszinzusingzrawzwaterz(tapzwater)zbasedzonzitszqualities?z(Seezpagez71)
Q30z 依不同水源（自來水）的性質在使用上的重點為何？（參閱第 71頁）
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Installation
安裝

Q1 Can groundwater be used?
Q1 不可使用地下水嗎？

It cannot be used in some cases.
ThezprescribedzpHzlevelzmayznotzbezobtainedzdependingzonzthezareazorzwaterzquality.z
有時無法使用。
因地區與水質的關係，有時可能無法取得指定的 pH值。

Q2 Why isn’t water discharged from the drainage hose while using alkaline ion water or acidic water?
Q2 在使用鹼性離子水或酸性水時，排水管沒有流出水來的原因是什麼？

The drainage hose may be bent or flattened.
Usingzthezunitzwithoutzwaterzcomingzoutzofzthezhosezwillzresultzinzazmalfunction.zElectrolysiszwillznotzoccurzproperly,z
sozcheckzthezdrainagezhosezandzreinstallzitzsozthatzwaterziszdischarged.
排水管可能折彎或壓扁。
若是在排水管沒有流出水的狀態下使用，可能會導致故障。此外，由於此種狀態無法執行正常的電解功能，請檢查排
水管並重新安裝，回復成水可以流出的狀態。

Q3 Does the alkaline ionizer cause noise to be produced in a radio when placed near it?
Q3 將電解水生成器放在收音機附近會有雜音出現？

The alkaline ionizer may generate noise near a radio. Move the radio away from the alkaline ionizer.
靠近電解水生成器確實會讓收音機產生雜音，所以請將收音機放置離電解水生成器遠一點。

Use
使用方法

Q4 What should I do when drinking alkaline ion water for the first time?
Q4 第一次飲用鹼性離子水，該怎麼做？

When drinking it for the first time, start with “Alkaline 1.”
Drinkzsmallzamountsz(1z-z2zcups)zforzaboutz2zweeks,zandzthenzdrinkzAlkalinez2zorzAlkalinez3zafterzgettingzusedztozthez
water.zDrinkingzAlkalinez3zfromzthezbeginningzmayzresultzinzhealthzproblems.
第一次飲用者，請先從「鹼性 1」開始飲用。
每天少量（1z~z2杯）持續飲用約 2週，習慣飲用鹼性離子水之後再依序增量至「鹼性z2」、「鹼性z3」飲用。若一
開始就從「鹼性z3」開始飲用，可能會危害到健康。

Q5 Can I drink alkaline ion water when taking medication?
Q5 有服藥的人也可喝鹼性離子水嗎？

Use “Purified Water” for taking medication.
Otherzthanztakingzmedication,zalkalinezionzwaterzcanzbezusedzforzdrinkingzandzcooking.
服藥時請飲用「淨水」。
非服藥時的飲用、調理的話，請使用鹼性離子水。

Q6 Can I drink alkaline ion water if I have a renal disease?
Q6 患有腎病的人能飲用鹼性離子水嗎？

Consult your physician before drinking alkaline ion water.
Pleasezconveyzthezfollowingz2zpointsztozyourzphysician.
zz Thezwaterzhaszazhigherzmineralzcontent,zsuchzaszcalcium,zmagnesium,zsodium,zandzpotassium,zcomparedzwithz
tapzwater.
zz ItziszalkalinezwithzazpHzlevelzofzaroundz9.5.
飲用前請詢問醫師。
詢問醫師時請記得轉告以下 2件事。
zz欲飲用的水的鈣質、鎂、鈉、鉀等的礦物質含量比自來水多。
zz欲飲用的水 pH值是 9.5，屬鹼性。
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Q7 I got diarrhea or a rash when I began drinking alkaline ion water.
Q7 開始飲用鹼性離子水後，出現拉肚子或發疹現象？

Stop drinking the water and consult your physician.
Pleasezconveyzthezfollowingz2zpointsztozyourzphysician.
zz Thezwaterzhaszazhigherzmineralzcontent,zsuchzaszcalcium,zmagnesium,zsodium,zandzpotassium,zcomparedzwithz
tapzwater.
zz ThezwaterziszalkalinezwithzazpHzlevelzofzaroundz8ztoz9z(whenzjustzstartedzdrinking).
請立即停止飲用並就醫診治。
就醫時請記得轉告以下 2件事。
zz喝下的水的鈣質、鎂、鈉、鉀等的礦物質含量比自來水多。
zz飲用的水 pH值在 8z~z9（初期飲用）之間，屬鹼性。

Q8 Can alkaline ion water be used to make ice?
Q8 鹼性離子水可以拿來製冰嗎？

Yes, it can.
Whenzmakingzice,zusezitzinzthezsamezwayzaszicezmadezwithztapzwater.
Whenzfillingztheztankzforzthezautomaticzicemakerzonzyourzrefrigerator,zchangezthezwaterzwithinz2zdays.
可以使用的。
製成冰的時候，比照自來水的方式一樣製冰即可。
若冰箱附有自動製冰備用水槽時，請 2天內更換一次。

Q9 How long can the alkaline ion water and the purified water be stored?
Q9 鹼性離子水和淨水可以保存多久的時間？

Use it within a day at room temperature.
Inzcasezofzalkalinezionzwaterzorzpurifiedzwater,zchlorinez(disinfectants)zinztheztapzwaterzhaszbeenzremoved,zwhichz
encourageszgrowthzofzgeneralzbacteria.
Storezthezwaterzinzcleanzairtightzcontainerszandzatzmostzforztwozdays,zevenzinzazrefrigerator.
*z Alsozinzthezcasezofzacidiczwater,zusezitzwithinztwozdays.
常溫下可保存 24個小時以內。
鹼性離子水和淨水時，因已去除自來水中的氯（殺菌劑），較容易孳生細菌。
使用冰箱保存時，裝入乾淨的密閉容器內可保存 2天以內。
*z 使用酸性水時，也可保存 2天以內。

Q10 How much calcium is contained in alkaline ion water?
Q10 鹼性離子水中，含有多少鈣含量？

Due to electrolysis, there are 20 to 30 % more calcium ions in alkaline ion water than in the source water.
與原水相較下水中的鈣離子經過電解後會增加 20 ~ 30 %。

Q11 What are the white particles that are floating when ice made with alkaline ion water melts?
Q11 用鹼性離子水製成的冰溶解後，會浮上一層白白的物質是什麼？

They are minerals contained in the water.
Whenzwaterziszfrozen,zthezmineralszsolidifyzonzthezicezsurface.zTherezisznozproblemzinzdrinkingzit.
那是水中的礦物質成分。
當水結凍時，礦物質會凝固在冰表面，就算喝下去也不會有問題。

Q12 Why does the alkaline ion water or purified water seem to glitter?
Q12 鹼性離子水和淨水看起來亮亮的，這是什麼？

Elementszdissolvedzinzwaterz(mainlyzminerals)zhavezprecipitated.
Althoughzitzisznotzazproblemzifzitziszdrunk,zlowerzthezpHzthenzuse.
Thezsamezphenomenonzappearszwhenzthezcartridgezperformancezhaszdropped.zInzthatzcase,zreplacezitzwithzaznewzcartridge.
析出溶於水的成份（主要是礦物質）。
可放心飲用沒有問題，若仍感到在意時請降低 pH值使用。
濾芯的功能減弱時，也會出現相同的現象，屆時請更換新的濾芯。
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Q13 What should I do if rice cooked with alkaline ion water is very sticky?
Q13 使用鹼性離子水煮飯，飯會變得很黏，該怎麼辦才好？

The rice may be sticky or yellowish depending on the amount of water, rice, and type of rice cooker.
Lower the pH level of the alkaline ion water or use “Purified Water.”
有時會因水的多少、米或電鍋的種類，致使煮出來的飯黏稠或變黃。
可以將 pH值降低，或使用「淨水」。

Q14 What are the white bubbles that form when I pour alkaline ion water into a cup?
Q14 倒於杯內的鹼性離子水會出現白色泡沫，那是什麼？

Air inside the unit got mixed in, or they are bubbles that formed during electrolysis. This is often seen after 
installation or cartridge replacement. There is no problem to use it as is.
*z Inzcasezofzacidiczwater,zthezbubbleszarezoxygenzgas.
是本體中混入空氣或電解時所產生的泡沫，設置後和更換濾芯後常會發生，儘管使用不會有問題。

*z 酸性水時，會產生的泡沫是氧氣。

Q15 Can lead (soluble lead) be removed?
Q15 無法除去鉛（溶解性鉛）嗎？

TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11  It can be removed.   可以除去。

TK-AJ01  It cannot be removed.   無法除去。

Q16 What kind of water should I give to infants?
Q16 嬰幼兒飲用何種水比較好？

Drinking “Purified Water” is recommended for infants.
Infantszwhosezstomachzandzintestineszhaveznotzdevelopedzcomparedzwithzadultszshouldzgraduallyzbeginzwithz“Alkalinez
1”ztogetherzwithztheirzbabyzfood.
建議嬰幼兒飲用「淨水」。
嬰幼兒的腸胃與成人相較下尚未發展成熟，可配合離乳食品，並從「鹼性 1」開始慢慢習慣飲用。

Q17 When using alkaline ion water, what is the pH level of the water discharged from the drainage hose?
Q17 在使用鹼性離子水時，排水管流出的酸性水 pH值大概是多少？

Refer to the chart below.
ThezpHzlevelzvarieszwithzwaterzqualityzandzflowzvolume.
請參閱下表

pH值會因水質、流量而有所差異。

Water quality
水質

pH of acidic water from the drainage hose
排水管流出的酸性水 pH值

Usage
用途

Alkaline
鹼性

3 3.0z~z4.5 Collectzandzusezitzforzwashingzdisheszandz
baths
可蓄水用來洗東西或洗澡

2 4.0z~z5.5
1 5.0z~z6.5



69

Q18 Of the total water flow, what percentages are discharged from the water outlet and drainage hose?
Q18 從出水口和排水管流出的水，各自佔總流量多少比例？

Percentages are shown below, but please note the measurement method.
Dischargezfromzwaterzoutlet:zAboutz80z%
Dischargezfromzdrainagezhose:zAboutz20z%
Withzwaterzbeingzdischargedzfromzbothzends,zcomparezbyzcollectingzthezwaterzinzthezsamezcontainerszforzthezsamez
amountzofztime.
zzMorezwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhosezatzthezbeginning.
zzWhenzthezfaucetziszturnedzoff,zwaterzinsidezthezunitziszdrained,zandzmorezwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhose.
zzWhenzwaterzflowziszlow,zmorezwaterziszdischargedzfromzthezdrainagezhose.
比例如下所示，但請注意測量的方法。
出水口流出的水：約 80z%
排水管流出的水：約 20z%
請在兩邊各自出水的狀態下，以同樣時間裝入同樣容器中進行比較。

zz剛開始排水管流出的水較多。
zz停止用水後，為了將本體內的水排空，排水管會排出較多的水。
zz流量較少時，排水管流出的水會稍微變多。

Q19 I drank acidic water by mistake. Am I all right?
Q19 誤飲到酸性水，應該沒有問題吧？

There is no problem if it is a small amount (about 1 cup).
However,zdoznotzcontinueztozdrinkzacidiczwater.
Also,zifzyouzdoznotzfeelzwellzafterzaccidentallyzdrinkingzazlargezamount,zconsultzyourzphysician.
若是少量（約 1杯）的話，沒問題。
不過請不要繼續飲用。
此外，若大量誤飲而感到身體不適時，請立即就醫診治。

Q20 Why does the acidic water smell? (It smells like a swimming pool)
Q20 酸性水有異味時，為何會這樣？（類似游泳池的味道）

This is because the acidic water contains a lot of hypochlorous acid. There is no problem to use it as is.
Thezelectrolysiszprocesszofzacidiczwaterzcollectszthezchlorinezionzinzthezwater,zandzhypochlorouszacidziszproduced.
因為酸性水含有很多次氯酸的關係，就這樣直接用是沒問題的。
因電解導致水中的氯離子聚集在酸性水周圍，產生次氯酸。

Q21 I passed hot water through the alkaline unit. Is the unit all right?
Q21 誤讓本體通過熱水，有沒有關係？

Passing some hot water is not a problem. Pass cold water through the unit for about 30 seconds to reduce 
the temperature inside the alkaline unit.
少量通過熱水並沒有問題，請將本體通過冷水 30秒鐘左右，降低本體內部的溫度。

Q22 Why is the pH level not as high compared with when I started using the unit?
Q22 為何與開始飲用時相較，pH值會難以升高？

The electrolytic capability has dropped due to calcium deposits inside the alkaline unit.
因本體內附著鈣而導致電解效能變差。

Q23 Why is the calcium harder to dissolve compared with when I started using the unit?
Q23 與剛開始使用時相比，為什麼鈣變得不容易溶解？

This may be due to calcium deposits clogging the water passage.
原因可能是因為鈣附著而導致水流管線阻塞。
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Q24 What is the white power that collects on kettles and electric pots?
Q24 水壺或熱水瓶等容器中附著一層白色物質，不知道是什麼？

The calcium in the water has deposited.
Therezisznozproblemzinzdrinkingzit,zbutzwashzthezcontainerzifzyouzarezconcerned.zIfzthezwhitezpowerzdoesznotzwashzoff,zbuyzcitricz
acidzatzazpharmacy.zDissolvez50zgzinz1zLzofzwater,zandzsoakzthezcontainerzinzthezliquidzforz2ztoz3zdayszandzrinsezit.
這是水中的鈣。
請安心飲用。仍感到在意時，請清洗容器。如果容器上的白色物質無法洗掉時，可到西藥房購買檸檬酸，以 1zL水對
50zg的比例進行溶解，浸泡 2z~z3天後用水清洗。

Maintenance
維修保養

Q25 What does the electrolyzer life of 270 hours mean?
Q25 電解槽壽命 270個小時是什麼意思？

It is the cumulative hours that electrolysis can occur in the electrolyzer. The figure is equivalent to 
approximately 7 years when the unit is used for 6 minutes a day.
顯示電解槽電氣分解的累計時間，一天使用 6分鐘的話，約有 7年壽命。

Q26 Does the unit have to be plugged in while not in use?
Q26 不使用時也要插電嗎？

Yes, please keep the unit plugged in.
Itzconductszautomaticzelectrodezcleaning.
*z Stand-byzpowerzconsumptionziszaboutz1zW.
不使用時也請插電。
這樣才能夠進行電極自動洗淨運轉。

*z 待機時，消耗電力約 1zW。

Q27 What should be done if the product is not used for a long time? (Guideline: more than 1 week)
Q27 長期（標準：約一個星期以上）沒有使用時，該怎麼辦？

zzRemove the cartridge from the water purifier, put it in a plastic bag, remove air from the bag, close it and 
store in a refrigerator.
zzUnplug the unit.
zzWhen using it again, attach the cartridge and let water pass for about 3 minutes. Check that water is not 
leaking and it is operating normally with no irregular displays.
Ifzthezproductzisznotzusedzforzmorezthanz1zmonth,zthezqualityzofzthezwaterzinsidezthezcartridgezmayzdeteriorate,zsoz
cartridgezreplacementziszrecommended.
zz請從濾水器取下濾芯，放入塑膠袋內之後，去除空氣，紮緊封口，放入冰箱保存。
zz請拔下電源插頭。
zz再使用時，請裝上濾芯，通水約 3分鐘，並確認是否漏水，以及動作與顯示是否有異常。
一個月以上未使用的話，濾芯內的水會變質，最好換新的濾芯。

Other
其他

Q28 What is total trihalomethane?
Q28 總三鹵甲烷是什麼？

It is a general term for four compounds: chloroform, bromodichloromethane, dibromochloromethane, and 
bromoform.
是三氯甲烷、溴二氯甲烷、二溴氯甲烷、三溴甲烷之 4種化合物的總稱。

Q29 What is 2-MIB?
Q29 2-MIB是什麼？

It is an abbreviation for 2-methylisoborneol and is one of the substances causing the musty odor of tap water.
2-甲基冰片的簡稱，也是造成自來水出現霉味的物質之一。
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Q30 What are the points in using raw water (tap water) based on its qualities?
Q30 依不同水源（自來水）的性質在使用上的重點為何？

Please refer to the chart below.
Pleaseznotezthatzwithzwaterzwithzhighzcarbonzdioxidezcontent,zthezgeneratedzalkalinezionzwaterzmayznotzalkalifyzduez
tozthezeffectzofzcarbonzdioxide.zInzthiszcase,zboilingzthezalkalinezionzwaterzwillzreleasezthezcarbonzdioxidezandzresultz
inzthezintendedzalkalinezwater.
Also,zhardzwater*zmayzbezwhitezandzcloudy.
請參考下表。
但是，含大量碳酸的水，有時會因生成的鹼性離子水受到碳酸的影響而無法顯現鹼性。此時，請煮沸鹼性離子水去除
碳酸，恢復原來的鹼性。
另外水質硬度 *偏高的水可能會有白色混濁物沉澱。

Coastal areas 
and islands
海邊或島嶼

Hot spring areas
溫泉地區

Highly 
carbonic water 
(Groundwater)
含大量碳酸的水
（地下水）

Very hard water
硬度高的水

Very soft water
硬度低的水

Raw water 
quality
水源性質

Mayzcontainz
saltwater
有可能混入鹽
水

Containszsulfur,z
tendsztozbezacidic
因含有硫磺，偏酸
性

Containszcarbonz
dioxide,ztendsztoz
bezacidic
Highzmineralz
contentzandz
electricityzflowsz
easily
混入碳酸氣，有酸
性傾向，礦物成分
多，容易通電

Highzmineralz
contentzandz
electricityzflowsz
easily
礦物成分多，容
易通電

Lowzmineralz
contentzandz
electricityzdoesznotz
flowzeasily
礦物成分少，較難
通電

Qualities of 
alkaline ion 
water after 
electrolysis
經電氣分解過的
鹼性離子水性
質？

Easilyz
alkalizes
易轉變為鹼性

Alkalinezionzwaterz
tendsztozbezneutralz
dueztozthezsulfatez
ionzeffect
硫酸根離子的作
用，鹼性離子水會
偏中性

Alkalinezionzwaterz
tendsztozbezneutralz
dueztozthezcarbonz
dioxide
由於碳酸氣，鹼性
離子水會偏中性

Easilyzalkalizes
易轉變為鹼性

Doesznotzeasilyz
alkalize
較難轉變為鹼性

Points on using 
alkaline ion 
water
鹼性離子水的使
用重點

Usezweakz
alkaline
使用弱鹼性功
能

Usezstrongz
alkaline
Turnzdownzthez
faucetztozreducez
thezwaterzflow
使用較強的鹼性，
請將水龍頭流量調
小，降低通水量

Usezstrongz
alkaline
Turnzdownzthez
faucetztozreducez
thezwaterzflow
使用較強的鹼性，
請將水龍頭流量調
小，降低通水量

Usezweakz
alkaline
使用弱鹼性功能

Usezstrongz
alkaline
Turnzdownzthez
faucetztozreducez
thezwaterzflow
使用較強的鹼性，
請將水龍頭流量調
小，降低通水量

*z Hardness:zzThezconcentrationzofzcalciumzandzmagnesiumzcontainedzinzthezwaterzdecideszthezhardnesszorz
softnesszofzthezwater.

*z 硬度：水裡含有鈣與鎂的濃度，依此濃度區分為硬度高的水、硬度低的水。
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Specifications
規格

Model
型號

TK-AJ21 TK-AJ11 TK-AJ01 TK-AJ21S1

Rating
定額

ACz/z交流電壓z:z220zVz-z240zV～zz0.45zAzzz50zHz

Power consumption
消耗電力

Approx.z48zWz(Duringzstandby:zApprox.z1zW)
約 48zWz（待機時：約 1zW）

Dimensions
尺寸

Alkaline unit
本體

Widthz/z寬度 100zmm
Depthz/z深度 95zmm
Heightz/z高度 250zmm

Water purifier
濾水器

Widthz/z寬度 135zmm 125zmm

―Depthz/z深度 125zmm 110zmm

Heightz/z高度 75zmm 75zmm
Weight (Alkaline unit + Water purifier)
重量（本體 +濾水器）

Approx.z1.2zkgz(Approx.z1.4zkgzwhenzfullzofzwater)
約 1.2zkg（滿水時：約 1.4zkg）

Usable water temperature
可使用之水溫

Purifiedzwater:zUnderz35z°Cz(Unpurified/Shower:zUnderz80z°C)
濾水側：未滿 35z°C（原水 /淋灑式：未滿 80z°C）

Usable water pressure (Dynamic pressure)
可使用之水壓（動水壓）

70zkPaz~z350zkPa

Usable water service pressure (Static pressure)
可使用之配水管壓力（靜水壓）

70zkPaz~z750zkPa

Electrolysis
電解

Electrolysis method
電解方式

Continuouszelectrolysis
連續電解方式

Output water volume 
(Generated water flow)
出水量（生成水流量）

z1.2zL/minz[atzwaterzpressurezofz100zkPa]z[WhenzusingzAlkalinez1z–z3]
1.2zL/minz[水壓 100zkPa時 ]z[使用鹼性 1z~z3時 ]

Electrolytic capability selection
電解能力切換

Alkaline:z3zlevelszzzAcidic:z1zlevel
鹼性：3段式zzzzz酸性：1段式

Continuous operation 
capacity *2
可以連續使用時間 *2

Approx.z5zminuteszatzroomztemperature
常溫時約 5分鐘

Electrolyzer life
電解槽使用極限時間

Approx.z270zhourszcumulativez(Ionzwaterzgeneratingztimezandzcleaningztimezonly)
累積約 270小時（僅離子水生成時間、清洗時間）

Electrode cleaning
電極洗淨

Auto-cleaningzmethodz(Cleaningztimezapprox.z8zseconds,zwastezwaterzdrainztimez
approx.z90zseconds)

自動清洗方式（清洗時間約 8秒鐘、排水時間約 90秒鐘）
Purified water output volume
濾水出水量

1.2zL/minz[atzwaterzpressurezofz100zkPa]
1.2zL/minz[水壓 100zkPa時 ]

Filtration flow volume *1
過濾流量 *1

1.6zL/minz[atzwaterzpressurezofz100zkPa]
1.6zL/minz[水壓 100zkPa時 ]

Cartridge type
安裝於本體的濾芯

TK-CJ21C1 TK-CJ01C1 ―

Filter 
performance 
*1
濾水能力 *1

Free residual chlorine *3
殘留氯 *3 4z000zL 2z000zL ―

Turbidity *4
污濁物 *4 4z000zL 2z000zL ―

Total trihalomethane *3
總三鹵甲烷 *3 4z000zL 2z000zL ―

Filter 
performance 
*1
濾水能力 *1

2-MIB (mold smell) *3
2-MIB（黴菌臭）*3 4z000zL 2z000zL ―

Soluble lead *3
溶解性鉛 *3 4z000zL ― ―

Removable 
substances 
other than the 
above
上述以外其他可
除去的物質

Iron (fine particles) *6
鐵（微粒子狀）*6 ● ● ―

Aluminum (neutral) *6
鋁（中性）*6 ● ● ―

Geosmin (musty odor) *6
二甲萘烷乙醇（霉味）*6 4z000zL 2z000zL ―

Phenols *6
酚類 *6 4z000zL 2z000zL ―
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Model
型號

TK-AJ21 TK-AJ11 TK-AJ01 TK-AJ21S1

Guide for time to replace filter (Cartridge) *5
濾材（濾芯）使用期限（更換標準）*5

Approx.z1zyearzz
(10zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday)

[Approx.z6zmonthszz
(20zLzofzpurifiedzwaterzusedzazday)]
約 1年（每天使用 10zL時）

[約 6個月（每天使用 20zL時）]

Approx.z6zmonthsz
(10zLzofzpurifiedz
waterzusedzazda)
[Approx.z3zmonthsz
(20zLzofzpurifiedz
waterzusedzazda)]
約 6個月（每天使
用 10zL時）

[約 3個月（每天使
用 20zL時）]

―

Filter components
濾材種類

Meshzfilter,zNon-wovenzfabriczfilter,zz
Granularzactivatedzcarbon,zCeramic,zz

Hollowzfiberzmembrane
濾網、特殊濾布、粒狀活性碳、z

特殊陶瓷、中空絲膜

Meshzfilter,zNon-
wovenzfabriczfilter,zz
Granularzactivatedz
carbon,zHollowz
fiberzmembrane
濾網、特殊濾布、
粒狀活性碳、z
中空絲膜

―

Non-removable substances
不可去除成分

Ironzdissolvedzinzthezwater,zheavyzmetalsz(silver,zcopper,z
etc.),zandzsaltz(seawater)

溶解於水中的鐵、重金屬類（銀、銅等）或鹽分（海水）
―

Length of power cord
電源線長度

Approx.z2zm
約 2zm

Power protection device / 電源保護裝置 Currentzfusez/z電流保險絲：2.0zA

*z Allzfigureszgivenzarezforzazwaterztemperaturezofz20z°C.
*z Thezproductzcannotzconvertzhardzwaterzintozsoftzwater.
*z Waterzflowzandzdailyzusagezrateszcalculateztheztotalzwaterzvolumezdischargedzfromzthezwaterzoutletzandzdrainagezhose.

*1z Usablezwaterzcorrespondsztoz80z%zofzthezfiltrationzflowzvolumezandzfilterzperformance.
*2z Thiszmayzbezshorterzdependingzonzthezwaterzqualityzandzusagezenvironment.
*3z Thiszfigurezisz80z%zofzremovalzratezbasedzonzJapanesezIndustrialzStandardz(JIS)zSz3201.
*4z Thiszfigurezisz50z%zofzfiltrationzflowzratezbasedzonzJapanesezIndustrialzStandardz(JIS)zSz3201.
*5z Thiszmayzbezsignificantlyzshorterzdependingzonzthezvolumezofzwaterzused,zwaterzqualityzandzwaterzpressure.
*6z zThiszfigurezisz80z%zofzremovalzratezbasedzonztestszaccordingztozstandardsz(JWPAzBzStandards)zestablishedzbyzJapanzWaterz

PurifierzAssociationz(JWPA).zFilterzperformancezisznotzprovidedzforzironz(finezparticles)zandzaluminumz(neutral).

*z 數值是指在水溫 20z°C時適用。
*z 無法將硬水轉變為軟水。
*z 通水量以及 1天使用水量是指出水口與排水管流出的總水量。

*1z可使用的水相當於濾過流量和淨水能力的 80z%。
*2z因水質及使用環境不同，有可能縮短。
*3z依據 JISzSz3201試驗，去除率為 80z%。
*4z依據 JISzSz3201試驗，為過濾流量 50z%的值。
*5z因使用水量、水質、水壓等因素，有可能大幅縮短。
*6z z依據日本濾水器協會（JWPA）訂定之規格基準（JWPASzB基準z2007年度版）進行試驗所得到除去率 80z%的數值。而對於鐵
（微粒子狀）與鋁（中性）則並未規定濾水能力。



74

Optional accessories
選購品
AvailablezatzthezdealerzfromzwhomzyouzpurchasedzthezproductzorzdealerszhandlingzPanasoniczproducts.
請至所購買之經銷商或販售 Panasonic產品之經銷商選購。

Consumable supply
耗件

zzReplacementzcartridgez(Seezpagez48)
zz更換用濾芯（參閱第 48頁）

ForzTK-AJ21/TK-AJ11
TK-AJ21/TK-AJ11用
ModelzNo.z/z型號：zTK-CJ21C1

ForzTK-AJ01
TK-AJ01用
ModelzNo.z/z型號：TK-CJ01C1

Optional accessory
選購品

zz Large-diameterzInstallationz
Adaptor
zz大型水龍頭用金屬蛇口

ModelzNo.:zP-06JRC
型號：P-06JRC
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